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Length 575 cm /@ 4.1 mm
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Length 600 cm / @ 4.1 mm

7.1 ml (40 °C) / 8.8 ml (40 °C, 2 bar)
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de - Gebrauchsanweisung
Zweckbestimmung

Sterile Einweg-Infusionsverldngerung
zum Erwdrmen von Blut, intravendsen
Flussigkeiten und Spuilflissigkeiten in
Kombination mit Warmern ASTOTHERM,
ASTOTHERM PLUS und PRISMATHERM II.
Die Patientenzielgruppe sind Patienten
mit Bedarf an Warmeinfusionen und
-transfusionen in der Intensivpflege,
wahrend perioperativen Eingriffen oder bei
Dialyseanwendungen. Patientengruppen,
mit einem Korpergewicht unter 3,5 kg,
sind von der Anwendung ausgeschlossen.

Handlungsanweisung

Die ASTOTUBE-Infusionsverldngerung
darf nurin Kombination mit den Warmern
ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS und
PRISMATHERM Il sowie mit Standard-
Infusions-/Transfusionssets und Standard-
Venenverweilkaniilen verwendet werden.
ASTOTUBE darf nur in proffessionellen
Einrichtungen des Gesundheitswesens
und nur von qualifiziertem Personal
verwendet werden.

Die Dauer der Anwendung darf 96 Stunden
nicht tberschreiten.

1. Klemmen Sie den Anfang der
Infusionsverlangerung (Luer-Lock
weiblich) unter den hinteren
Schlauchhalter (Abb. 1).

2. Legen Sie von hinten beginnend die
Infusionsverlangerung gegen den
Uhrzeigersinn und unter leichtem
Zug in die umlaufende Nut ein
(Abb. 2).

3. Klemmen Sie nach Verlassen
des letzten Umlaufs die
Infusionsverlangerung unter die
vordere Schlauchhalterung (Abb. 3).

4. Verbinden Sie die
Infusionsverlangerung mit
dem Infusionsbesteck des
Flissigkeitsbehalters (Abb. 4).

5. Entltften und Befiillen Sie das
Schlauchsystem: Flissigkeit flieBen
lassen, bis sich keine Luft mehrim
System befindet und alle Leitungen
vollstandig mit Flissigkeit gefullt
sind (Abb. 5).

6. Verbinden Sie das patientenseitige

Ende der Infusionsverldangerung mit
der Patientenkantile und sorgen Sie
fuir gute Fixierung.

Sicherheitsinformationen und
Warnhinweise

Verletzungsgefahr!

- Bitte beachten Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung fiir
die Warmer ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS bzw.
PRISMATHERM II.

Infektionsgefahr!

« Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung gedffnet
oder beschddigt ist.

« Nicht verwenden, wenn Schutzkappen abgefallen
sind.

« Einige Arzneimittel kannen mit Schlauchmaterialien
und-komponenten oder gleichzeitig infundierten
Arzneimittelninkompatibel sein. Bitte beachten Sie
die Fachinformation der jeweiligen Arzneimittel.

« Eine Wiederverwendung stellt eine potenzielle
Infektionsgefahr fiir den Patienten und den
Anwender dar. Eine Kontamination des Produkts
kannzu Verletzungen, zu Erkrankungen und zum
Tod des Patienten fiihren. Durch Aufbereitung
kann die Integritdt des Medizinproduktes
gefdhrdet werden.

« Entsorgen Sie das gebrauchte Produkt gemdi3
den geltenden Vorschriften oder den Verfahren
der Gesundheitseinrichtung.

Gefahr einer Lungenembolie!

« Beim Erwdrmen von Fliissigkeiten kann es
zum Ausgasen (Bldschenbildung) kommen.

« Vergewissern Siesich, dass alle Verbindungen des
Fliissigkeitsystems dicht sind, um unbeabsichtigtes
Auslaufen von Fliissigkeit und das Eindringen
von Luftin den Fliissigkeitsstrom zu verhindern.

- Befiillen Sie alle Filter, Leitungen und
Infusionsbestecke mit Fliissigkeit bevor mit
der Infusion begonnen wird.

« Achten Sie darauf, dass den Patienten niemals
ein Gasbolus erreicht.

Hdmolysegefahr!

« Achten Sie auf eine knickfreie Infusionsleitung/
Infusionsverldngerung.

Entsorgung

Biogefahrlicher Abfall muss gemall den
lokalen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden.

Meldung von Zwischenféllen

Alle schwerwiegenden Zwischenfille, die
sich in Bezug auf das Produkt ereignet
haben, miissen dem Hersteller und der
zustandigen Behorde gemeldet werden.

en - Instructions for use
Intended Use

Sterile disposable infusion extension for
warming blood, intravenous fluids and
irrigation fluids in combination with
ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS and
PRISMATHERM II.

The target patient group is patients with
aneed for heat infusions and transfusions
in intensive care, during perioperative
interventions, or dialysis applications.
Patient groups with a body weight below
3.5 kg are excluded from the application.

Handling guidelines

ASTOTUBE infusion extension may only
be used in combination with the warmers
ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS and
PRISMATHERM II, and standard infusion/
transfusion sets and standard indwelling
venous cannulas.

ASTOTUBE may only be used in professional
healthcare facilities and by qualified
personnel, only.

Duration of the application must not
exceed 96 hours.

1. Clip the IV end of the infusion
extension (female Luer Lock) into
the rear tube holder (Fig. 1).

2. Starting from the back, wind and
insert the infusion extension in a
counter clockwise direction up and
around into the circumferential
groove of the heat exchanger (Fig.2).

3. After leaving the last circulation, clip
the infusion extension into the front
tube holder (Fig. 3).

4. Connect the infusion extension with
infusion set of the liquid container
(Fig. 4).

5. Prime the infusion system: allow
fluid to flow until no air is observed
in the system and all lines are
completely filled with fluid (Fig. 5).

6. Connect the patient side end of the

infusion extension to the patient
cannula and ensure a good fixation.

Safety and warning information
Risk of injury!
« Please refer to the instructions of use for the

warmers ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS or
PRISMATHERM Il

Risk of infection!

«Donot useif the package is opened or damaged.

«Do not use i protective caps are displaced.

«Some drugs might be incompatible with tubing
materials and components or parallel infused
drugs. Please refer to SMPC of drugs. Please
observe respective instructions during the
preparation process.

« Reuse creates a potential risk of patient or user
infection. Contamination of the device may
lead to injury, illness or death of the patient.
Reprocessing may compromise the structural
integrity of the device.

« Dispose used device in accordance with applicable
regulations or healthcare facility procedure.

Risk of air embolism!

« When fluids are warmed up, it is possible that
gas may evolve (bubble form).

« Make sure all connections of the complete
fluid stream are fixed tightly to prevent fluid
leakages and inadvertent infusion of air into
the fluid stream.

« Prime allfilters, lines and disposable sets before
starting a treatment.

« Extreme care should always be taken to ensure
that a bolus of air does not pass to the patient.

Risk of hemolysis!
«Make sure that the infusion line is not kinked.
Disposal

Bio-hazardous waste must be disposed
in accordance with the local protocol.

Reporting of Incidents

Any serious incident that has occurred in
relation to the device should be reported
to the manufacturer and the competent
authority.
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fr- Mode d‘emploi
Utilisation prévue

Prolongateur de perfusion jetable stérile pour
réchauffer le sang, les liquides administrés
par voie intraveineuse et les liquides
d'irrigation, combiné a 'ASTOTHERM, a
'ASTOTHERM PLUS et au PRISMATHERM I1.
Les groupes de patients concernés sont
ceux ayant besoin de perfusions et de
transfusions chauffées en soins intensifs,
lors d'interventions périopératoires ou
d'applications de dialyse. Les groupes de
patients dont le poids est inférieur a 3,5 kg
sont exclus de I'application.

Directives concernant la manipulation

Le prolongateur de perfusion ASTOTUBE
ne peut étre utilisé qu’associé aux
réchauffeurs ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM
PLUS et PRISMATHERM Il ainsi qu’aux kits
de perfusion/transfusion standard et aux
canules veineuses standard implantées.
Le réchauffeur ASTOTUBE ne peut étre
utilisé que dans des établissements de
soins professionnels et par du personnel
qualifié.

La durée de l'application ne doit pas
dépasser 96 heures.

1. Fixer I'extrémité intraveineuse du
prolongateur de perfusion (raccord
Luer Lock femelle) au support de
tube arriére (fig. 1).

2. En partant de I'arriére, enrouler le
prolongateur de perfusion dans le
sens anti-horaire, en I'insérant dans
la rainure circulaire de I'échangeur
thermique (fig. 2).

3. Une fois la derniere perfusion
terminée, fixer le prolongateur de
perfusion au support de tube avant
(fig. 3).

4. Connecter le prolongateur de
perfusion au kit de perfusion de la
poche de liquide (fig. 4).

5. Amorcer le systeme de perfusion :
laisser le liquide sécouler de maniere
a éliminer tout air présent dans le
systéme et a remplir compléetement
les lignes de liquide (fig. 5).

6. Connecter I'extrémité coté patient
du prolongateur de perfusion
ala canule du patient et la fixer
fermement.

Informations de sécurité et mises
en garde

Risque de blessure !

«Consulter les instructions d'utilisation des
réchauffeurs ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS
ou PRISMATHERM II

Risque d’infection !

«Ne pas utiliser si l'emballage est ouvert ou
endommagé.

«Ne pas utiliser si les capuchons de protection
sont déplacés.

«IIse peut que certains médicaments ne soient pas
compatibles avec les matériaux de la tubulure
et les composants ou avec les médicaments
perfusés en paralléle. Se référer au RCP des
médicaments.

« Une réutilisation peut engendrer un risque potentiel
diinfection pour le patient ou l'utilisateur. La
contamination du dispositif peut entrainer une
lésion, une maladie, voire le décés du patient.
Le retraitement peut compromettre l'intégrité
structurelle du dispositif.

« Procéder a la mise au rebut de 'appareil utilisé
conformément aux réglementations en vigueur
ou ala procédure de [établissement de soins.

Risque d’embolie gazeuse !

« Lorsque les liquides sont chauffés, il est possible
que le gaz évolue (formation de bulles).

« Veérifier que toutes les connexions du circuit
liquidien complet sont correctement fixées de
manieére a éviter les fuites de liquide et une
perfusion accidentelle d'air dans le circuit liguidien.

« Avant de démarrer un traitement, amorcer tous
les filtres, les lignes et les kits jetables.

« Faire particuliérement attention a ce qu‘aucun
bolus d‘air ne soit administré au patient.

Risque d’hémolyse !
« Vérifier que la ligne de perfusion st pas pliée.
Mise au rebut

Eliminer les déchets biologiques dangereux
conformément au protocole local.

Notification d'incidents

Tout incident sérieux survenu dans le
cadre de I'utilisation du dispositif doit
étre signalé au fabricant et a l'autorité
compétente.

bg - UHcTpyKUMM 32 ynoTpe6a
MNpepHasHauyeHne

CTepuneH yabmkuTen 3a uHdysua 3a
efHOKpaTHa ynotpeba 3a 3aTonNAHe Ha KPbB,
VIHTPaBEHO3HU TEYHOCTY M MPUTaLIMOHHU
TeYHOCTU B KoMBUHayms ¢ ASTOTHERM,
ASTOTHERM PLUS v PRISMATHERM I1.
Llenesata rpyna ca naLMeHTm C Hy[ja oT
TOMMNHHA NHY3MA 1 TpaHCPy3ua

B MHTEH3MBHO OTAeNeHNe, Mo Bpeme Ha
nepuonepaTnBHN MHTEPBEHLIMUN NN
AVaNN3HM NPUNOXeHWA. Tpynu nauneHTu
cTenecHo Terno nop, 3,5 kg ca n3knioyeHn
OT NPUIOXKEHNETO.

YKasaHus 3a 6opaBeHe

Yabmxutenar 3a uHdysua ASTOTUBE moxe
[la ce 13M0s3Ba Camo B KOMOMHaUWA €
Harpesatenu ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM
PLUS n PRISMATHERM II, ctaHgapTHu
NHPY3NOHHW/TPaHCPY3NOHHY Habopw 1
CTaHAAPTHY MOCTOAHHYV BEHO3HU KaHIONU.
ASTOTUBE mo>e fa ce 13non3Ba camo B
npodecroHanHy 34paBHN 3aBefeHnA 1
camo OT KBanuduLumMpaH nepcoHarn.

MpoABMKUTENHOCTTa Ha NPUSIOXKEHNETO
He TpA6Ba fa HaaBMLWaBa 96 vaca.

1. 3akonuanTe MHTPaBEHO3HMWA Kpal
Ha yAbIKUTENA 32 UHPY3MA (KEHCKM
Jlyep-nok) B Abpkaya Ha 3agHaTa
Tpbba (dur. 1).

2. KaTo 3anoyHeTte OTKbM 3afHaTa
CTpaHa, HaBWiTe yAbIKUTENA
3a NH}Y3MA 06paTHO Ha
YaCOBHVKOBATa CTPesiKa Harope
1 0Koso nepudepHus xneb Ha
TONNoobMeHHMKa, Taka ye fja ro
BKapare B Hero (¢ur. 2).

3. Cnep KaTo n3nese oT NocsieAHaTa
LUMpKynayma, 3akonvanre
YOBIKUTENA 32 UHPY3MA B AbpKaya
Ha npepfHata Tpbba (dur. 3).

4. CebpeTe yabIKNTENA 3a
NHOY3MA ¢ UHPY3MOHHUA HAabop Ha
KOHTelHepa 3a TeUHOCT (dur. 4).

5. 3anbnHeTe uHPy3MoHHaTa cucTema:
ocCTaBeTe TeYHOCTTA Aia Teue, JOKaTo
He OCTaHe Bb3yX B cMcTemMata
1 BCUYKW NIVHWN Ca 3aMbJIHEHN
M3UAno ¢ TeuHocT (dur. 5).

6. CBbpxeTe Kpaa Ha yaAb/KMUTeNA 3a
NHY3WA OT CTpaHaTa Ha naumeHTa
KbM KaHtonaTa Ha nauveHTa n ce
yBepeTe, Ye e dpuKcrpaH gobpe.

Undopmayus 3a 6
npedynpexodeHue
*Puck om HapaHAeaHe!
« Mong, suxme uHcmpykyuume 3a ynompeba
Ha Haepesamenume ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM

HOCMm U

PLUS unu PRISMATHERM Il

Puck om uHgpekyus!

« He usnon3satime, ako onakoskama e omeopexa
WU HapyweHa.

« [la He ce u3nos138a, ako 3awumHume Kanayku
€a pasmecmeHu.

« HaKou nexkapcmea moxe 0a ca Hecemecmumu
¢ Mamepuanume u KOMNOHeHmMume Ha
mpsOuYyKume usu NApanesHo 8UBAHU
nexapcmea. Buxme KXIT Ha nexkapcmeama.

« [logmapHomo u3nos136are nopaxoanomeHyuanes
PUCK 0M BB3HUKBAHE HA UHDEKYUSA 3a NayueHma
unu nompebumens.3amespcagaremo Ha
u30esuemo Moxe 0a dosede 00 HapaHABaHe,
3a6on1A8axe UnU CMopm HA NAYUeHMa.
[losmopHama o6paGomka Moxe da Hapywu
CmpyKmypHAMa yanocm Ha uoesuemo.

«M3x8wpneme uznon3earomo usodesnue 8
CB0MBemcmaue cnpunoxumume pasnopedbu
/U npoyedypu Ha 30pasHomo 3asedeHue.

Puck om 8w30ywHa em6onus!

«Kozamo meyrocmume ce 3amonsiam, e
8B3MOXHO 0a ce omdesu 2a3 (06pasysare
Ha 6anoHyema).

« Yaepeme ce, 4e cuvKu 8pB3KU HA YeUA NOMOK
0m meyHoCM ¢a (ukcupaxu 30paso, 3a 0a
npedomepamume u3muyaHe Ha meyHoCm
U He80/IHO BKAP8aHe Ha 830yX 8 NOMOKA
0m meyHocm.

« 3ans/Heme 8cuyKu unmpu, UKL U Habopu 3a
e0HoKpamHa ynompeGa, npeou da 3anoyHeme
JleyeHuemo.

+ Buraau 8Humagatime mHozo, 30 0aeapasmupame,
Ye KoM NAyUeHMa He NpeMUHABA 60Ty 8530)X.

Puck om xemonusa!

-}’Sepeme ce, ye LlH(l)JBUOHHCIma JIUHUA He e
npe2eHama.

W3xBbpnsane

BronornyHo onacHUTe oTnaabLm Tpscsa
[1a Ce U3XBBPAIAT B CbOTBETCTBYE C MECTHNA
NpPOTOKON.

CboblaBaHe 3a MHLMAECHTN

Bcekn ceprio3eH MHLMAEHT, Bb3HUKHaN
BbB BPb3Ka C usgenueTo, Tpabsa aa
6bae CbobLiEH HAa NPOV3BOAUTENA U Ha
KOMMeTEHTHVA OpraH Ha BnacTTa.

¢s - Navod k pouziti

Ucel pouziti

Sterilni jednorazova infuzni prodluzovaci
hadi¢ka pro ohrev krve, intravenéznich
tekutin a tekutin pro vyplach, v kombinaci
s ohfiva¢i ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS
a PRISMATHERM I1.

Cilova skupina pacient( jsou pacienti

s tepelnymi infuzemi a transfuzemi
béhem intenzivni péce, perioperacnich
intervenci nebo pfi dialyze.

Skupiny pacientt s télesnou hmotnost nizsi
nez 3,5 kg jsou z aplikace vynaty.

Pokyny k manipulaci

Infuzni prodluzovaci hadi¢ka ASTOTUBE
se smi pouzivat pouze v kombinaci
s ohfiva¢i ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS
a PRISMATHERM Il a standardnimi infuznimi/
transfuznimi sadami a standardnimi
zavedenymi zilnimi kanylami.

Zafizeni ASTOTUBE smi pouzivat pouze
kvalifikovany persondl ve zdravotnickych
zatizenich.

Doba trvani aplikace nesmi presahnout
96 hodin.

1. Uchytte svorkou IV konec infuzni
prodluzovaci hadicky (konektor Luer
Lock typu samice) do zadniho drzaku
hadicky (obr. 1).

2. Zacnéte zezadu, navirite a vloZte
infuzni prodluzovaci hadicku proti
sméru hodinovych ruci¢ek nahoru
a dokola do obvodové drazky
vyméniku tepla (obr. 2).

3. Po pusténi posledni cirkulace
uchytte svorkou infuzni
prodluzovaci hadi¢ku do pfedniho
drzaku hadicky (obr. 3).

4. Pripojte infuzni prodluzovaci
hadic¢ku k infuzni sadé nadoby na
tekutinu (obr. 4).

5. Naplnte infuzni systém: nechte
tekutinu proudit, dokud v systému
nebude pozorovan Zadny vzduch
a véechny hadicky budou zcela
naplnény tekutinou (obr. 5).

6. Pfipojte konec infuzni prodluzovaci
hadicky na strané pacienta do
pacientovy kanyly a dobfe zafixujte.

Bezpecnostniinformace a vystrahy
Nebezpeci poranéni!

« Viz ndvod k pouZiti ohrivaci ASTOTHERM,
ASTOTHERM PLUS nebo PRISMATHERM II.
Riziko infekce!

«Pokud je baleni poskozené nebo oteviené,
produkt nepouZivejte.

«NepouZivejte, pokud nejsou ochranné kryty
sprdvné nasazené.

« Nékterd léciva mohou byt nekompatibilni s
materidly a komponentami hadicek nebo se
soucasné poddvanymi lécivy. Viz piibalovy
letdk Iéciva.

«Opakované poutiti predstavuje riziko infekce
pacienta nebo uZivatele. Kontaminace zarizeni
miize vést ke zranéni, onemocnéni ¢i umrti
pacienta. Opétovné zpracovdni miiZe narusit
strukturdlni integritu zafizeni.

« Pouity prostfedek zlikvidujte v souladu s platnymi
predpisy nebo postupy zdravotnického zarizeni.

Riziko vzduchové embolie!

« Béhem zahrivdni tekutin miize dojit k uvolnéni
plynu (ve formé bublin).

- Ujistéte se, Ze vsechny spoje béhem celého
priibéhu proudénitekutiny jsou tésné utazené,
aby nedoslo k tniku tekutiny a nedmysinému
vniknuti vzduchu do proudu tekutiny.

« Pred zahdjenim lécby napliite vsechny filtry,
hadicky a jednordzové sady.

« Vzdy je treba vénovat mimorddnou pozornost
tomu, aby bolus vzduchu nepronikl k pacientovi.

Riziko hemolyzy!
- Ujistéte se, Ze infuzni hadicka neni zalomend.
Likvidace

Biologicky nebezpecny odpad musi byt
zlikvidovan v souladu s mistnim protokolem.

Oznamovani incidenti

Jakykoli zavazny incident, ke kterému
doslo v souvislosti s prostfedkem, musi
byt ozndmen vyrobci a pfislusnému Gradu.
da - Brugsanvisning

Tiltaenkt formal

Steril infusionsforleengerslange til
engangsbrug til opvarmning af blod,
intravengse veesker og skyllevaesker i
kombination med ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM
PLUS og PRISMATHERM 1.
Patientmalgruppen er patienter med
behov for opvarmet infusion og transfusion
pa intensivafdelinger under perioperativ
intervention eller dialyse. Patienter med en
kropsvaegt pa under 3,5 kg er udelukket
fra anvendelsen.

Retningslinjer for handtering

ASTOTUBE-infusionsforlaengerslangen
ma kun anvendes i kombination med
ASTOTHERM-, ASTOTHERM PLUS-
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og PRISMATHERM Il-varmeren samt
standardinfusions-/transfusionssaet og
permanente standardvenekanyler.
ASTOTUBE mé kun anvendes i professionelle
sundhedsinstitutioner og af kvalificeret
sundhedspersonale.

Ma hgjst anvendes i 96 timer.

1. Indsaet IV-enden af infusions-
forleengerslangen (Luer-Lock-hun) i
den bageste slangeholder (fig. 1).

2. Start fra bagsiden, omvikl og indszet
infusionsforlaengerslangen i retning
mod uret opad og rundt i rillen pa
varmeveksleren (fig. 2).

3. Indszet infusionsforleengerslangen
i den forreste slangeholder, nar du
har foretaget den sidste omvikling
(fig. 3).

4. Forbind infusionsforleengerslangen
med infusionssaettet fra
vaeskebeholderen (fig. 4).

5. Prim infusionssystemet: Lad veeske
flyde, indtil der ikke observeres luft i
systemet, og alle slanger er helt fyldt
med vaeske (fig. 5).

6. Tilslut infusionsforlaengerslangen fra
patientsiden til patientkanylen, og
kontrollér, at den sidder godt fast.

Information om sikkerhed og
advarsler

Risiko for skader!

« Se brugsanvisningen til ASTOTHERM-, ASTOTHERM
PLUS- eller PRISMATHERM ll-varmeren

Risiko for infektion!

« M ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er dbnet
eller beskadiget.

«Ma ikke anvendes, hvis beskyttelseshatterne
sidder skaevt.

«Nogle leegemidler kan veere uforenelige med
slangematerialer og komponenter eller parallelt
infunderede lzegemidler. Se produktresuméet
for legemidlerne.

«Genanvendelse indeberer en potentiel risiko
for patienten eller infektionsfare for brugeren.
Kontaminering afenheden kan fare i, at patienten
lider skade, bliver syg eller dor. Genbrug kan
kompromittere enhedens strukturelle integritet.

« Bortskaf den brugte enhed i overensstemmelse med
geldende bestemmelser eller sundhedsfacilitetens
procedurer.

Risiko for luftemboli!

« Ndr vaesker opvarmes, kan der udvikles gas (i
form af bobler).

« Sarg for, at alle forbindelser i hele veeskestrammen
er fastgjort korrekt, for at forhindre veeskeleekager
og utilsigtet infusion af luft i veeskestrammen.

« Prim allefiltre, slanger og engangsseet, far du
starter en behandling.

« Udvis altid ekstrem forsigtighed for at sikre,
at der ikke leveres en luftbolus til patienten.

Risiko for heemolyse!

«Kontrollér, at infusionsslangen ikke er bojet.

Bortskaffelse

Biofarligt affald skal bortskaffes i
overensstemmelse med den lokale protokol.

Rapportering af haendelser

Enhver alvorlig haendelse, der har fundet
sted i forbindelse med enheden, skal
indberettes til producenten og den
ansvarlige myndighed.

el - 08nyiec Xpriong

MpoBAendépevn xpion

ATIOOTEIPWHEVN TTPOEKTACN £YXUONG HIAG
XPronge yta 6éppavon aipatog, evooeAERLa
UYPA Kal vypd €KMAVONG o€ CUVSUAOUO
ue toug Bepuavtripeg ASTOTHERM,

ASTOTHERM PLUS kat PRISMATHERM |I.
H opdda otéxou aoBevwy gival ot aobeveig
mou Xpeldovtal eyxuoelg OeppdTnTag Kat
METAYYION UTTO EVTATIKY Bepareia, Katd
SIAPKELA TIEPIEYXEIPNTIKWY TTAPEUBACEWY
 epappoywv kabapong. Ot opadeg
a00eVWV HE CWHATIKO BAPOG KATW TWV
3,5 kg e€aipolvtar amd TNV EQapuoyr.
KatguBuvtiipie 0dnyieg yia tov Xeipiopo

H mpoéktaon éyxuong ASTOTUBE pmopei
va XpnotponoinBei povo og cuvduacuo
ue toug Beppavtnpeg ASTOTHERM,
ASTOTHERM PLUS kat PRISMATHERM I,
KAl PE TUTTIKA OET £yXUONG/UETAYYIONG
KO TUTTIKEG MOVILEG OAEPBIKEG KAVOUAEG.

To ASTOTUBE mpémel va xpnotpomoleitat
HOVO O€ EMAYYEAUATIKEG EYKATAOTACELG
UYEIOVOUIKNAG TTEPIBaAPNG Kal pdvo amod
£€€16IKEVEVO TIPOOWTTIKO.

H Sidpkela g epappoyrig Sev mpémet va
unepBaivel Ti¢ 96 wpeg.

1. Koupmnwote 1o dkpo IV tng
TPOEKTaonG £yxuong (OnAuko Luer
Lock) oto miow KA cuykpdtnong
Tou owAnva (Ewk. 1).

2. ZekivwvTtag and To mow
Uépog, TUNIETE Kal eloayayeTe
TNV MPOEKTAON €YXUONG
APIOTEPOCTPOPA TTPOG TA TTAVW Kal
YOpw amd TNV MEPIPEPELIAKN OXIOUNA
ToUu eVaAAKTN BepuodtnTag (Eik. 2).

3. AQOoU eYKATOAEIPETE TNV TEAEUTAIQ
KUKAOQOPIQ, KOUUTTWOTE TNV
TIPOEKTAON £YXUONG OTO HMPOCTIVO
KAUTT GUYKPATNONG TOU CWARva
(Eik. 3).

4. TuvSEOTE TNV MTPOEKTAON
£YXUONG € TO OET £yXUONG TOU
Soxeiou uypo (Eik. 4).

5. EKTeNéoTE TNV apxIKn
TAPWON TOU CUCTHHATOG
£yXuongG: aproTe TO LYPO vVa pEeL
£wg 0ToL Sev mapatnpeital aépag
OTO CUOTNHA KAt ONEG Ol YPOUHES
yepioouv mAfpwg pe vypd (EIK. 5).

6. TUVOEOTE TO AKPO TNG
TIPOEKTAONG £YXUONG OTNV TIAEUPA
Tou a0BevVoUC OTNV KAVOUAQ TOU
a0Bevoug kat S1ac@alioTe Ko
oTePEWON.

MAnpoopisc oxeTIKA UE TV
@dAgia Kal TIC PoEIS ool ol

Kivéuvog tpavuartiopov!

« Avatpé€te atig odnyies xpriong yia tovg
Oepuavripes ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS
1j PRISMATHERM Il

Kivéuvoc péAvvonc!

« Mn xonaiponoteite 1o mpoidv edv ) guakevaaia
el avoiyTel 1f et moatel (nuid.

«Mnv To ypnoiuonoieite av ta mpooTatevTikd
nopara éxouv apaipelel

« Evdéeta opiapiéva pdppaxa va unv eiva oupBard
e uhikd kat e€aptripata ¢ dwivwang I pe
@dpuakamov eyyvoviai mapdMnla. Avatpééte
atnv lepilnyn Twv XapaktnploTik&y Tov
Tpoidvrog (MTXM) Twv apudxwy.

- Tuydv emavdAnyn xpriong pmopei va Géaet oe
Kivouvo tov acBevij j va dnioupyriaet kivouvo
udAvvang tov yeipiotr. HuéAvvan te ouakevrig
Urmopeiva odnyrioel g€ Tpavpatioud, acbéveia
1j Bdvato Tov aoBevouc. H emavemeéepyaoia
uropeivavmoPabuioe! th dopikr akepaiétyta
T1)¢ GUOKEVG.

« Amoppipte ™ Xpnaipomoinuévn auakevn
aUpQWVa € TOUS I0YUOVTES KavovIapoUs 1
v gyUovaa dladikaaia T eykatdotaons
UyelovopiKris mepiBaApng.

Kivéuvog eppolric aépa!
« Otav 1a vypd Beppaivovra, eiva mbavé va

ekAvBel agpio (aynuariouds puoaridwy).

« BeBaiwOeite 6u dAes o1 quvdéaeis g mhrjpoug
POIf¢ LYPOU lval OTEPEWUEVES TINTA yia va
anoTpéete dlappogs uypol Kai axouala Eyyuan
agpa atr) porj vypod.

« Extedéate v apyiki miripwon 6Awv Twv
QNTOWY, TWV YPauU@Y Kat Twy aET piag yprion,
mpotoU {ekviioeTe il Bepancia.

« Oa mpénel mdvta va divetar peydAn mpoaoyr
wote va diaopaliCetar ot Oev mepvdel fAwpds
aépa atov aabevij.

Kivéuvog aipéAvang!

« BePaiwbeite 6t ) ypappn Eyyvang dev éxel
Otmwei.
Amépprpn
Ta andPAnta mou evéxouv BloAoyiko Kivéuvo

TIPETIEL VO ATTOPPITTTOVTAL CUHPWVA HE TO
TOTIKO TTPWTAKOAO.

Ava@opd mEPICTATIKWV

Omolodnmote coBapd MEPIOTATIKO TIOU
TIPOKUTITEL OE OXEON HE TO TIPOIOV Ba TPEMEL
va avaépetal otn Fresenius Kabi AG kat
TNV EKAOTOTE ApHOSIa apxn.

es - Instrucciones de uso
Fin previsto

Extension de perfusion estéril y desechable
para calentar sangre, liquidos intravenosos
y liquidos de irrigacién en combinacién
con ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS y
PRISMATHERM II.

El grupo de pacientes objetivo son
pacientes que requieren el calentamiento
de perfusiones y transfusiones en cuidados
intensivos, durante intervenciones
perioperatorias, 0 en aplicaciones de didlisis.
Quedan excluidos los grupos de pacientes
con un peso corporal inferior a 3,5 kg.

Directrices de manejo

La extension de perfusion ASTOTUBE solo
se debe utilizar en combinacién con los
calentadores ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM
PLUS y PRISMATHERM I, sets de perfusion/
transfusion estandar y conjuntos estandar
de infusion/transfusion y canulas venosas
permanentes estandar. ASTOTUBE solo
debe utilizarlo personal cualificado en
centros sanitarios.

La duracioén de la aplicacion no debe ser
superior a 96 horas.

1. Fije el extremo intravenoso de la
extension de perfusion (conector
Luer Lock hembra) al soporte para
tubos trasero (Fig. 1).

2. Desde la parte posterior, enrolle e
inserte la extension de perfusion
hacia la izquierda y hacia arriba
alrededor de la ranura situada en la
circunferencia del intercambiador de
calor (Fig. 2).

3. Tras salir de la ultima vuelta, fije la
extensién de perfusion en el soporte
frontal para tubos (Fig. 3).

4. Conecte la extension de perfusion
al set de perfusion del recipiente del
liquido (Fig. 4).

5. Cebe el sistema de perfusion: deje
que fluya el liquido hasta que no se
observe aire en el sistema y todas las
lineas estén completamente llenas
de liquido (Fig. 5).

6. Conecte el extremo del
lado del paciente de la extension de
perfusion a la canula del paciente y
compruebe que esté bien sujeto.

Informacion de seguridad y
advertencia

Riesgo de lesiones.

« Consulte las instrucciones de uso de los

calentadores ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS
0 PRISMATHERM Il

Riesgo de infeccion.

«No lo utilice si el paquete estd abierto o dariado.

«No utilizar si los tapones protectores estdn
mal colocados.

« Algunos medicamentos podrian serincompatibles
con los materiales y componentes de los tubos o
con otros medicamentos perfundidos en paralelo.
Consultela ficha técnica de los medicamentos.

«Su reutilizacion supone un posible riesgo de
infeccidn para los pacientes o el usuario. La
contaminacidn del dispositivo puede producirle al
paciente dafios, enfermedad o la muerte. Volver
a procesar el producto puede comprometer la
integridad estructural del dispositivo.

«Deseche el dispositivo usado de acuerdo con las
requlaciones correspondientes o el procedimiento
del centro sanitario.

Ri de emboli

9 9

« Al calentar liquidos, se puede desarrollar gas
(en forma de burbujas).

« Compruebe que todas las conexiones del flujo
de liquido estén bien conectadas para evitar
fugas y la perfusion accidental de aire en el
flujo de liquido.

« (ebe todos los filtros, lineas y sets desechables
antes de iniciar un tratamiento.

« Siempre se debe tener mucho cuidado para
garantizar que no se administra al paciente
un bolus de aire.

Riesgo de hemdlisis.

«Compruebe que la linea de perfusion no esté
acodada.
Eliminacion
Los residuos de riesgo bioldgico deben
desecharse de acuerdo con el protocolo local.

Comunicacion de incidentes

Cualquier incidente grave que se produzca
en relacién con el dispositivo debera
comunicarse al fabricante y a la autoridad
competente.

fi - Kdyttoohje

Kayttotarkoitus

Steriili kertakdyttéinen infuusioletkun
jatke veren, suonensisdiseen infuusioon
tarkoitettujen nesteiden ja huuhtelunesteiden
lammittamiseen tuotteita ASTOTHERM,
ASTOTHERM PLUS ja PRISMATHERM II
kaytettdessa. Potilaskohderyhmd kasittaa
potilaat, jotka tarvitsevat limpoinfuusioita
ja verensiirtoa tehohoidossa,
perioperatiivisten interventioiden
yhteydessa tai dialyysisovellusten yhteydessa.
Potilaskohderyhman ulkopuolelle jadvat
potilaat, joiden paino on alle 3,5 kg.
Kasittelyohje:

Infuusioletkun ASTOTUBE-jatketta saa
kayttaa ainoastaan yhdessa ASTOTHERM-,
ASTOTHERM PLUS- ja PRISMATHERM II
-lammittimien sekd vakiomallisten infuusio-/
verensiirtosarjojen ja kestolaskimokanyylien
kanssa. ASTOTUBE-jatketta saavat kayttaa
ainoastaan patevat terveydenhuollon
ammattilaiset terveydenhuoltolaitoksissa.

Kaytto ei saa ylittaa kestoltaan 96 tuntia.

1. Kiinnitd infuusioletkun
jatkeen infuusiopaa (Luer Lock
-naarasliitantd) taaempaan
letkupidikkeeseen (kuva 1).

. Kierra takaosasta alkaen
infuusioletkun jatke
lamméonvaihtimen kehduran
ympdrille vastapaivaan kiertaen
(kuva 2).
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3. Kun viimeinen kierros on tehty,
kiinnita infuusioletkun jatke
etummaiseen letkupidikkeeseen
(kuva 3).

4, Liita infuusioletkun jatke
nestesailion infuusiosarjaan (kuva 4).

5. Esitdyta infuusiojarjestelma:
anna nesteen virrata, kunnes
jarjestelmédssa ei endd ole
havaittavissa ilmaa ja kaikki letkut
ovat tdysin tayttyneet nesteesta
(kuva 5).

6. Liitd infuusioletkun jatkeen
potilaspaa potilaskanyyliin ja
varmista, ettd se on tukevasti
paikallaan.

Turvallisuus- ja varoitustiedot:
Loukkaantumisvaara!

« Lue ASTOTHERM-, ASTOTHERM PLUS- tai
PRISMATHERM Il -Idmmittimen kdyttdohje.
Infektioriski!

« Al keiytd, jos pakkaus on avattu tai vaurioitunut.

- Alii kytd tuotetta, jos suojatulpat eivit ole
paikoillaan.

« Jotkin lddkkeet saattavat olla yhteensopimattomia
letkumateriaalien ja -komponenttien tai samalla
infusoitavien ldckkeiden kanssa. Katso lddkkeiden
valmisteyhteenveto.

«Uudelleenkdyttd voi vaarantaa potilaan
turvallisuuden tai aiheuttaa kdayttdjdlle
infektiovaaran. Laitteen kontaminoituminen
voi aiheuttaa potilaan vamman, sairauden
tai kuoleman. Puhdistaminen voi huonontaa
laitteen rakenteellista eheyttd.

« Havitd kdiytetty laite asianmukaisten sdnndsten
tai terveydenhuoltolaitoksen kdytdntdjen
mukaisesti.

limaembolian vaara!

« Nesteitd ldmmitettdessd voi muodostua
kaasua (kuplia).

« Varmista nestevuotojen estdmiseksi ja ilman
pitdmiseksi poissa nestevirtauksesta, ettd kaikki
nestevirtausliitdnndt on kiinnitetty tiukasti.

« Esitdiytdikaikki suodattimet, letkut ja kertakdyttdset
sarjat ennen hoidon aloittamista.

« Noudata erityistd varovaisuutta, jottailmaboluksen
pddtyminen potilaaseen voidaan estdd.

Hemolyysin vaara!

« Varmista, ettd infuusioletku ei ole taittunut.

Havittaminen
Biologisesti vaaralliset jatteet on havitettava
paikallisen kdytannon mukaisesti.

Kaikista laitteeseen liittyvista vakavista
vaaratilanteista on ilmoitettava valmistajalle
ja toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.

hr - Upute za uporabu

Namjena

Sterilni jednokratni infuzijski nastavak za
zagrijavanje krvi, intravenskih tekuéina
i tekucina za irigaciju u kombinaciji s
uredajima ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM
PLUS i PRISMATHERM II. Ciljna skupina
pacijenata su pacijenti kojima su potrebne
grijane infuzije i transfuzije na intenzivnoj
njezi, tijekom perioperativnih intervencija
ili dijalize. Primjena se ne odnosi na
skupine pacijenata ¢ija je tjelesna tezina
manja od 3,5 kg.

Smjernice za rukovanje

Infuzijski nastavak ASTOTUBE smije se koristiti
samo zajedno s grijacima ASTOTHERM,
ASTOTHERM PLUS i PRISMATHERM I te
standardnim kompletima za infuziju/
transfuziju i standardnim intravenskim
kanilama.

ASTOTUBE se smije koristiti samo u
profesionalnim zdravstvenim ustanovama
i samo od strane stru¢nog osoblja.

Trajanje primjene ne smije biti dulje

od 96 sati.

1. Pri¢vrstite intravenski kraj nastavka
za infuziju (zenski Luer prikljuc¢ak) u
straznji drzac cjevcice (slika 1).

2. Pocevsi sa straznje strane, namotajte
i umetnite infuzijski nastavak u
smjeru suprotnom od kazaljke na
satu, iznad i oko obodnog utora
izmjenjivaca topline (slika 2).

3. Nakon zavrsetka zadnjeg kruga,
pricvrstite infuzijski nastavak na
prednji drzac cjevcice (slika 3).

4. Spojite infuzijski nastavak s
kompletom za infuziju spremnika za
tekudinu (slika 4).

5. Pripremite sustav za infuziju: pustite
tekucinu da tece sve dok u sustavu
vi$e ne vidite zrak i dok se svi vodovi
potpuno ne napune teku¢inom
(slika 5).

6. Spojite kraj infuzijskog nastavka
s pacijentove strane na kanilu
pacijenta i provjerite je li dobro
pri¢vricen.

Sigurnosne informacije i upozorenja
Opasnost od ozljede!

« Pogledajte upute za upotrebu grijaca ASTOTHERM,
ASTOTHERM PLUS ili PRISMATHERM Il

Opasnost od infekcije!

«Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je pakiranje
otvoreno ilj osteceno.

« Nemajte koristiti ako nema zastitnih cepova.

« Nekilijekovimozda nisu kompatibilni's materijalima
i komponentama cijevi ili lijekovima koji se
istovremeno primjenjuju. Pogledajte saZetak
opisa svojstava lijekova.

«Ponovna upotreba stvara opasnost od infekcije
pacijentaili korisnika. Kontaminacija proizvoda
moZe dovestido ozljeda, bolestiili smrti pacijenta.
Ponovna obrada moZe ugroziti strukturnu
gelovitost uredaja.

« Iskoristeni proizvod odloZite u skladu s primjenjivim
propisimailiu skladu s postupkom zdravstvene
ustanove.

Opasnost od zracne embolije!

« Kadase tekucine zagrijavaju, moguceje stvaranje
plina (formiranje mjehurica).

« Provjerite jesu li svi prikljucci duz cijelog toka
tekucine cvrsto pricvrsceni kako biste sprijecili
curenje tekucine i nehoticni ulazak zraka u
tok tekucine.

« Pripremite svefiltre, vodove i setove zajednokratnu
upotrebu prije pocetka lijecenja.

« Uvijek budite jako pazZljivi kako bolus zraka ne
bi dosao do pacijenta.

Opasnost od hemolize!
« Pazite da gjevcica za infuziju nije savijena.
Odlaganje

Bioloski opasan otpad mora se odloziti u
skladu s lokalnim protokolom.
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Izvje$ jeo s
Svaki ozbiljan Stetni dogadaj povezan s

proizvodom treba se prijaviti proizvodacu
i nadleznom tijelu.

hu - Hasznalati utasitas
Javallott hasznalat

Steril, eldobhaté infuzids hosszabbito vér,
intravénas folyadékok és 6blitéfolyadékok
felmelegitéséhez az ASTOTHERM,
ASTOTHERM PLUS és PRISMATHERM Il-vel
kombinalva. A célzott betegcsoport olyan
betegek csoportja, akiknek héinfuziokra

és transzfuziéra van szlikséglk az intenziv
kezelés alkalmaval, a perioperativ
beavatkozasok vagy dializis soran. Az
eszkdz nem alkalmazhaté 3,5 kg-nal
kisebb testsulyu betegeknél.

Kezelési utmutaték

Az ASTOTUBE infuziés hosszabbitd csak
az ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS és
PRISMATHERM Il melegit6kkel, valamint a
standard infazids/transzfuzids készletekkel
és a standard vénas kanlilokkel egylitt
hasznélhato.

Az ASTOTUBE csak professzionalis
egészségugyi intézményekben és csak
szakképzett személyzet altal hasznalhato.
Azalkalmazas idétartama nem haladhatja
meg a 96 orat.

1. Csusztassa be az infuziés
hosszabbito infuzids végét (Luer-
zaras csatlakozohuvely) a hatsé
cs6tartdba (1. dbra).

2. Hatulrdl kiindulva tekerje fel és
helyezze be az infuzids hosszabbitot
az éramutaté jarasaval ellentétes
iranyban felfelé és korbe a hécseréld
kertileti bemélyedésébe (2. dbra).

3. Az utolsé keringés tekerés utan
régzitse az infuzids hosszabbitot az
ellilsé csétartoba (3. abra).

4. Csatlakoztassa az infuziés
hosszabbitoét a folyadéktartaly
infuzids készletéhez (4. dbra).

5. Toltse fel az infuzios
rendszert: hagyja a folyadékot addig
folyni, amig leveg6t nem észlel a
rendszerben, és minden vezeték
teljesen meg nem telik folyadékkal
(5. abra).

6. Csatlakoztassa az infuzios
hosszabbit6 betegoldali végét a
paciens kanliljéhez, és gy6z6djon
meg arrdl, hogy megfeleléen
régzitette.

Biztonsdgi informdciok és
figyelmeztetések

Sériilésveszély!

« Kérjiik, olvassa el az ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM
PLUS vagy PRISMATHERM Il melegitdk haszndlati
Utmutatdjdt.

Fertézésveszély!

« Ne haszndija, ha a csomagolds felnyilt vagy sériilt!

« Ne haszndlja fel, ha a védGkupakok elmozdultak.

« Egyes gydgyszerek dsszeférhetetlenek lehetnek
a csd anyagaival és komponenseivel, illetve a
pdrhuzamosan adagolt gydgyszerekkel. Olvassa
el a gydqyszerek alkalmazdsi eldirdsdt.

« Atermék jbdli haszndlata fertdzés veszélyének
teszikia betegetvagy afelhaszndldt. A szennyezett
eszkdz a beteq sériilését, megbetegedését vagy
haldldt okozhatja. A regenerdlds veszélyeztetheti
a késziilék szerkezeti épségét.

« A haszndlt eszkdzt a vonatkozo eldirdsoknak
vagy az eqészségiigyi intézmény vonatkozo
eljdrdsdnak megfelelden kell drtalmatlanitani.

Légembdlia veszélye!

- A folyadékok felmelegedésekor eldfordulhat,
hogy gdz keletkezik (buborékok képzddnek).

« Gydzddjon meg rdla, hogy a teljes folyadékdram
minden csatlakozdsa szorosan rogzitve van,
hogy elkeriilje a folyadék szivdrgdsdt és a
levegd véletlen bejutdsdt a folyadékdramba.

« A kezelés megkezdése eldtt taltsin fel minden
sziirdt, vezetéket és eldobhatd készletet.

« Mindig rendkiviil iigyelni kell arra, hogy
légbuborék ne jusson a beteghez.

Hemolizis veszélye!

« Gydzddjon meg arrdl, hogy az infiizids vezeték

nincs megtekeredve.
Artalmatlanitas

A bioldgiai szempontbdl veszélyes
hulladékokat a helyi elSirasok szerint
kell drtalmatlanitani.

Események jelentése

Az eszkozzel kapcsolatosan felmerild
barmilyen sulyos eseményt jelenteni
kell a gyarténak, valamint az illetékes
hatésagnak.

is - Notkunarleidbeiningar

Fyrirhugud notkun

Seefd einnota framlenging til ad hita bléd,
vokva sem gefnir eru i 20 og skolvokva,
notud dsamt ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM
PLUS og PRISMATHERM II. Markhépurinn
er sjuklingar sem purfa & upphitudum
innrennslisvokva og bl6dgjof ad halda
4 gjorgaesludeildum, i adgerdum eda
vid skilunarmedferd. Varan er ekki setlud
sjuklingum léttari en 3,5 kg.
Leidbeiningar um medhondlun
ASTOTUBE framlengingu mé adeins nota med
hiturunum ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS
og PRISMATHERM II, désamt hefdbundnum
innrennslis- eda blédgjafarsettum og
hefdbundnum blaaedaleggjum.
Eingdngu heilbrigdisstarfsfolk a
heilbrigdisstofnunum mé nota ASTOTUBE
framlengingu.

Notist ekki lengur en 96 klukkustundir.

1. Smellid peim enda
framlengingarinnar sem tengist vid
sjuklinginn (Luer-kventengi) i aftari
festinguna (mynd 1).

2. Byrjid aftan fra, snuid og setjid
framlenginguna rangszelis upp, utan
um og inn i skoru varmaskiptisins
(mynd 2).

3. Eftir sidasta hringinn skal smella
framlengingunni i fremri festinguna
(mynd 3).

4. Tengid framlenginguna vid
innrennslissettid sem tengt er vid
vokvailatid (mynd 4).

5. Loftteemid kerfid: fyllid allar
slongur med vokva par til ekkert loft
er lengur i kerfinu (mynd 5).

6. Tengid framlenginguna vid
blaaedalegg sjuklingsins og gangid
ur skugga um ad tengingin sé pétt.

Oryggis- og varidarupplysingar
Heetta d meidslum!

« Sjd notkunarleidbeiningar fyrir hitarana
ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS eda PRISMATHERM Il

Sykingarhaetta!

« Notid ekki efumbuidirnar eru opnar eda skemmdar.

« Notid ekki ef hiifdarhettur hafa feerst til.

- Sum lyf geta verid 6samhaef vid efni eda ihluti i
innrennslissldngum eda vid nnur innrennslislyf
sem gefin eru samhlida. Sjd Samantekt d
eiginleikum lyfs fyrir hvert lyf.

«Endurnotkun getur valdid sykingarhzttu hjd
sjtiklingi eda notanda. Ef taekid séttmengast
getur pad valdid sjuklingnum skada eda dauda.
Endurvinnsla getur skadad heilleika teekisins.

« Fargid notudu taeki i samreemi vid videigandi
reglugerdir edastarfsvenjur heilbrigdisstofnunar.

Heetta d loftreki!

« begar vikvar eru hitadir er hetta d loftmyndun
(loftbdlum).

« Gangid Ur skugga um ad allar tengingar
vokvardsar séu péttar, annig md koma i veg fyrir
vokvaleka og ad loft komist inn i vokvardsina.

« Loftteemid allar siur, slngur og einnota vkvasett
ddur en medferd hefst.

ASTOTUBE ® ASTOTUBE ® ASTOTUBE ©

ASTOTUBE ©

®
)
11]
)
-
o
-
0
<

ASTOTUBE © ASTOTUBE ©

ASTOTUBE ©

« Avallt skal geta fyllstu varddar til ad tryggja
ad loftbélur komist ekki i bl6drds sjiiklings.

Haetta d raudkornarofi!

- Gangid tr skugga um ad engar beyglur og brot
séu d innrennslisslangunni.
Forgun

Heettulegum lifreenum Urgangi skal farga i
samraemi vid stadbundnar verklagsreglur.

Tilkynning éveentra atvika

Tilkynna skal sérhvert alvarlegt atvik sem
kemur upp i tengslum vid notkun teekisins
til framleidanda og logbaerra yfirvalda.

it - Istruzioni per I'uso
Uso previsto

Prolunga sterile monouso per infusione peril
riscaldamento di sangue, liquidi endovenosi
e liquidi per irrigazione in combinazione
con ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS e
PRISMATHERM II. Il gruppo di pazienti
target comprende pazienti con necessita
di infusioni e trasfusioni di calore

in terapia intensiva, durante interventi
perioperatori o applicazioni per dialisi. |
gruppi di pazienti con peso corporeo inferiore
a 3,5 kg sono esclusi dall'applicazione.

Linee guida per la manipolazione

La prolunga per infusione ASTOTUBE
puo essere utilizzata esclusivamente
in combinazione con i dispositivi di
riscaldamento ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM
PLUS e PRISMATHERM Il i set di infusione/
trasfusione standard e le cannule venose
standard permanenti. ASTOTUBE puo
essere utilizzato esclusivamente in strutture
sanitarie professionali e da personale
qualificato.

La durata dell'applicazione non deve
superare le 96 ore.

1. Agganciare l'estremita EV della
prolunga per infusione (Luer Lock
femmina) nel supporto della sonda
posteriore (Fig. 1).

2. Iniziando dalla parte posteriore,
avvolgere e inserire la prolunga per
infusione in senso antiorario verso
I'alto e intorno alla scanalatura
circonferenziale dello scambiatore di
calore (Fig. 2).

3. Dopo l'ultimo passaggio, agganciare
la prolunga per infusione all'interno
del supporto della sonda anteriore
(Fig. 3).

4. Collegare la prolunga per infusione
al set per infusione del contenitore
di liquido (Fig. 4).

5. Preparare il sistema infusionale:
lasciare scorrere il liquido fino a
quando non si nota la presenza di
aria nel sistema e tutte le linee sono
completamente riempite di liquido
(Fig. 5).

6. Collegare I'estremita lato paziente
della prolunga per infusione alla
cannula paziente e assicurarsi che
sia ben fissata.

Informazioni di sicurezza e
avvertenze

Rischio di lesioni!

« Fare riferimento alle istruzioni per uso per i
riscaldatori ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS o
PRISMATHERM 11

Rischio di infezione!

«Non utilizzare se la confezione é aperta o
danneggiata.

«Non utilizzare se i cappucci protettivi sono
posizionati in modo errato.

« Alcuni farmaci potrebbero essere incompatibili
con i componenti e i materiali del tubo o con

farmaciinfusi parallelamente. Fare riferimento
agli RCP dei farmaci.

« Un eventuale riutilizzo puo esporre a rischio
di infezione il paziente o l'operatore. La
contaminazione del dispositivo puo portare a
lesioni, malattia o morte el paziente. Leventuale
rigenerazione puo compromettere l'integrita
strutturale del dispositivo.

«Smaltire il dispositivo usato in conformita alle
normative applicabili o alla procedura della
struttura sanitaria.

Rischio di embolia gassosa!

« Durante il riscaldamento dei liquidi, é possibile
chesisviluppino vapori (sotto forma di bollicine).

« Accertarsi che tutte le connessioni dell'intero
flusso diliquido siano ben posizionate per evitare
perdite diliquido e linfusione accidentale di aria
nel flusso di liquido.

« Preparare tutti i filtri, le linee e i set monouso
prima di iniziare un trattamento.

« Prestare semprelamassima attenzione per evitare
il trasferimento di un bolo d'aria al paziente.

Rischio di emolisi!

«Assicurarsi che la linea di infusione non sia
attorcigliata.
Smaltimento

I rifiuti a rischio biologico devono essere
smaltiti in conformita al protocollo locale.

Segnalazione di eventi

Qualsiasi evento grave verificatosi in
relazione al dispositivo deve essere
segnalato al fabbricante e all'autorita
competente.

nl - Gebruiksaanwijzing

Beoogd doel

Steriele infuusverlenging voor eenmalig
gebruik voor het verwarmen van
bloed, intraveneuze vloeistoffen en
irrigatievioeistoffen in combinatie met
ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS en
PRISMATHERM I1. De doelgroep bestaat uit
patiénten met een behoefte aan warmte-
infusen en transfusie op de intensive
care, tijdens perioperatieve ingrepen of
dialysetoepassingen. Patiéntengroepen
met een lichaamsgewicht van minder dan
3,5 kg zijn uitgesloten van de toepassing.

Behandelingsrichtlijnen

De ASTOTUBE-infuusverlenging mag alleen
worden gebruikt in combinatie met de
verwarmers ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM
PLUS en PRISMATHERM I, en standaard
infuus-/transfusiesets en standaard veneuze
verblijfscanules. ASTOTUBE mag alleen
worden gebruikt in zorginstellingen en
door gekwalificeerd personeel.

De toepassing mag niet langer zijn dan
96 uur.

1. Klem het IV-uiteinde van de
infuusverlenging (vrouwelijke Luer
Lock) in de achterste slanghouder
(fig. 1).

2. Begin aan de achterkant en draai de
infuusverlenging tegen de klok in
omhoog en rond in de omtrekgroef
van de warmtewisselaar (fig. 2).

3. Na de laatste circulatie klikt u de
infuusverlenging vast in de voorste
buishouder (fig. 3).

4. Sluit de infuusverlenging
aan op de infuusset van de
vloeistofcontainer (fig. 4).

5. Vul het infuussysteem: laat
vloeistof stromen totdat er geen
lucht meer in het systeem zit en alle
lijnen volledig met vloeistof zijn
gevuld (fig. 5).

6. Sluit het uiteinde aan
patiéntzijde van de infuusverlenging
aan op de patiéntcanule en zorg
voor een goede fixatie.

Veiligheidsinformatie en
waarschuwingen

Risico op letsel!

« Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing van de
verwarmers ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS
of PRISMATHERM I1.

Risico op infectie!

« Niet gebruiken wanneer de verpakking geapend
of beschadigd is.

« Gebruik het product niet als de beschermdoppen
Zijn verwijderd of los zitten.

-Sommige geneesmiddelen zijn mogelijk
incompatibel met materialen en componenten
van slangen of met parallelle infusie van
geneesmiddelen. Raadpleeg de SMPC van de
betreffende geneesmiddelen.

« Hergebruik vormt een mogelijk risico voor de
patiént of levert infectiegevaar op voor de
gebruiker. Besmetting van het product kan tot
verwondingen, ziekte of overlijden van de patiént
leiden. Herverwerking kan afbreuk doen aan
de structurele integriteit van het instrument.

« Voer het gebruikte hulpmiddel af volgens de
geldende regelgeving of procedure van de
gezondheidszorginstelling.

Risico op luchtembolie!

« Wanneer vloeistoffen worden opgewarmd, is
het mogelijk dat er gas ontstaat (bellenvorm).

- Zorg ervoor dat alle aansluitingen van de
volledige vloeistofstroom goed vastzitten om
vioeistofiekkage en onbedoelde infusie van lucht
in de vloeistofstroom te voorkomen.

« Maak allefilters, lijnen en wegwerpsets gereed
voordat u een behandeling start.

- Zorg er altijd voor dat er geen bolus lucht in
de patiént terechtkomt.

Risico op hemolyse!

- Zorg ervoor dat de infuuslijn niet geknikt is.
Verwijdering
Biogevaarlijk afval moet in overeenstemming

met het plaatselijke protocol worden
afgevoerd.

Melding van incidenten

Als zich met betrekking tot dit hulpmiddel
een ernstig incident voordoet, moet dit
worden gemeld bij de fabrikant en de
bevoegde autoriteit.

no - Bruksanvisning
Tiltenkt bruk

Steril infusjonsforlengelse til engangsbruk
for oppvarming av blod, intravengse
vaesker og irrigasjonsvaesker i kombinasjon
med ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS og
PRISMATHERM Il. Mélgruppen er pasienter
med behov for varm infusjon og transfusjon
pa intensivavdelinger, ved perioperative
intervensjoner eller bruk til dialyse. Skal
ikke brukes hos pasientgrupper med
kroppsvekt under 3,5 kg.
Retningslinjer for handtering
ASTOTUBE-infusjonsforlengelsen skal
kun brukes i kombinasjon med varmerne
ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS og
PRISMATHERM Il og standard infusjons-/
transfusjonssett og standard intravengse
kanyler. ASTOTUBE skal kun brukes i
profesjonelle helseinstitusjoner og av
kvalifisert personell.

Bruksvarigheten skal ikke overstige 96 timer.

1. Klem IV-enden av

infusjonsforlengelsen (Luer Lock-
hunnkobling) inn i den bakre
slangeholderen (fig. 1).

2. Start fra baksiden, vind, og sett
inn infusjonsforlengelsen i retning
mot urviseren opp, rundt og
inn i det sirkelformede sporet i
varmeveksleren (fig. 2).

3. Nar du er ferdig med den siste
omdreiningen, klemmer du
infusjonsforlengelsen inn i den
fremre slangeholderen (figur 3).

4. Koble infusjonsforlengelsen til
vaeskebeholderens infusjonssett
(fig. 4).

5. Prim infusjonssystemet: La vaesken
stremme til det ikke observeres
luft i systemet og alle slanger er
fullstendig fylt med vaeske (fig. 5).

6. Koble pasientsideenden
av infusjonsforlengelsen til
pasientkanylen, og pass pa at den er
godt festet.

Sikkerhetsinformasjon og advarsler
Risiko for personskade

« Sebruksanvisningen for varmerne ASTOTHERM,
ASTOTHERM PLUS eller PRISMATHERM Il

Risiko for infeksjon

«Skal ikke brukes hvis emballasjen er dpnet
eller skadet.

«Skal ikke brukes hvis beskyttelseshettene er
feilplassert.

« Enkelte legemidler kan veere inkompatible med
slangematerialer og komponenter eller legemidler
som infunderes samtidig. Se preparatomtalen
til det aktuelle legemidlet.

« Gjenbruk medifarer en potensiell isiko for infeksjon
hos pasienten eller brukeren. Kontaminering av
enheten kan fore til skade, sykdom eller dod hos
pasienten. Reprosessering kan skade enhetens
strukturelle integritet.

« Avhend brukte enheter i henhold til gjeldende
forskrifter eller helseinstitusjonens prosedyrer.

Risiko for luftemboli

« Ndr veesker varmes opp, kan det bli utviklet
qass (bobleform).

« Forsikre deg om at alle koblinger i hele
vaeskestrommen er festet godt for d forhindre
vaeskelekkasjer og utilsiktet infusjon av luft i
vaeskestrommen.

« Prim alle filtre, slanger og engangssett for du
starter en behandling.

« Utvis alltid meget stor forsiktighet for d sikre at
det ikke overfares en bolus av luft til pasienten.

Risiko for hemolyse

«Forsikre deg om at det ikke er knekk pd
infusjonsslangen.
Avhending

Biologisk risikoavfall skal kastes i samsvar
med lokale retningslinjer.

Rapportering av hendelser

Alle alvorlige hendelser som oppstar i
forbindelse med enheten, skal rapporteres
til produsenten og den kompetente
myndigheten.

pl - Instrukcja obstugi
Przeznaczenie

Jatowa jednorazowa rurka przedtuzajaca
do infuzji do ogrzewania krwi, ptynow
dozylnychi ptynéw do irygacji w skojarzeniu
zogrzewaczami ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM
PLUS i PRISMATHERM Il. Docelowa grupe
pacjentdw stanowig pacjenci wymagajacy
cieptych infuzji i transfuzji w ramach
intensywnej opieki medycznej, w okresie
interwencji okotooperacyjnych lub dializy.
Nie nadaje sie do stosowania u pacjentow
z masg ciata ponizej 3,5 kg.
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Wytyczne dotyczace obstugi

Rurka przedtuzajgca do infuzji ASTOTUBE
moze by¢ stosowana wytacznie w
potaczeniu z ogrzewaczami ASTOTHERM,
ASTOTHERM PLUS i PRISMATHERM Il oraz
standardowymi zestawami do infuzji/
transfuzji i standardowymi zaktadanymi
na state kaniulami dozylnymi. ASTOTUBE
moze by¢ stosowany wytacznie w fachowych
placéwkach ochrony zdrowia i wylgcznie
przez wykwalifikowany personel.

Czas trwania stosowania nie moze
przekracza¢ 96 godzin.

1. Nalezy wcisna¢ koniec dozylny rurki
przedtuzajacej do infuzji (zenski
facznik luer) na tyt statywu na
probowki (Ryc. 1).

2. Zaczynajac od tytu, zwinac i
wprowadzi¢ rurke przedtuzajaca do
infuzji w kierunku przeciwnym do
ruchu wskazéwek zegara ku gérze i
wokot okreznego rowka wymiennika
ciepta (Ryc. 2).

3. Po pozostawieniu ostatniej petli
wcisnac rurke przedtuzajaca
do infuzji na przéd statywu na
proboéwki (Ryc. 3).

4. Potaczyc rurke przedtuzajacg do
infuzji z zestawem infuzyjnym i
pojemnikiem z ptynem (Ryc. 4).

5. Napetnic¢ zestaw infuzyjny:
pozwoli¢ na ptyniecie ptynu do
czasu, gdy w uktadzie nie bedzie
widocznego powietrza i wszystkie
linie beda catkowicie wypetnione
ptynem (Ryc. 5).

6. Potaczyc strone pacjenta
rurki przedtuzajacej do infuzji z
kaniula pacjenta i upewnic sie, ze
potaczenie jest dobrze zamocowane.

Informacje dotyczqce
bezpieczeristwa i ostrzezenie
Ryzyko uszczerbku na zdrowiu!

« Nalezy zapoznac sie z instrukcjami uZytku
ogrzewaczy ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS
lub PRISMATHERM II

Ryzyko zakazenia!

« Nie stosowac, jesli opakowanie jest otwarte
lub uszkodzone.

« Nie uzywac wyrobu, jesli nasadki ochronne
Zostaty zdjete.

« Niektdre leki mogq by¢ niezgodne z materiatami
i komponentami drendw lub z innymi lekami
podawanymirdwnolegle. W odniesieniu do lekdw
nalezy zapoznac sie z ich charakterystykami
produktu leczniczego.

«Ponowne uzycie stwarza ryzyko zakazenia
pacjenta lub uzytkownika. Zanieczyszczenie
wyrobu moze doprowadzic¢ do obrazeri ciata,
choroby lubzgonu pacjenta. Przygotowywanie
wyrobu do ponownego uzycia moze niekorzystnie
wptyngc na jego integralnos¢ strukturalng.

«Uzyty wyrdb nalezy utylizowac zgodnie
Z obowiqzujgcymi przepisami lub procedurg
stosowanq w placdwce ochrony zdrowia.

Ryzyko zatoru powietrznego!

« Istnieje mozliwosc¢ pojawiania sie gazu (tworzenia
pecherzykow) w trakcie ogrzewania ptyndw.
« Nalezy upewnic sig, Ze wszystkie potqczenia
catego systemu, wktdrym plynie plyn, sqszczelne,
aby zapobiec wyciekowi ptynu i przypadkowemu

przedostaniu sie powietrza do systemu.

« Nalezy napetnic wszystkiefiltry, linie ijednorazowe
zestawy przed rozpoczeciem leczenia.

« Nalezy zachowac szczegdlng ostroznosc i
dopilnowac, aby bolus powietrza nie dostat
sie do organizmu pagjenta.

Ryzyko hemolizy!

«Nalezy upewnic sie, ze linia infuzyjna nie
Jest zagieta.
Utylizacja
Odpady stanowiace zagrozenie biologiczne
utylizowac zgodnie z lokalnie obowigzujaca
procedura.

Zgtaszanie incydentow

Wszystkie powazne incydenty, do ktérych
dochodzi w zwigzku z uzyciem tego wyrobu,
zgtasza¢ producentowi oraz wtasciwej
instytucji nadzorujacej.

pt - Instrucées de utilizacao
Finalidade prevista

Extensao para perfusdo descartavel
estéril para aquecimento de sangue,
fluidos intravenosos e fluidos de irrigagdo
em combina¢ao com o ASTOTHERM,
ASTOTHERM PLUS e PRISMATHERM I1.

O grupo de doentes alvo é constituido por
doentes com necessidade de perfusoes de
calor e de transfuséo em cuidados intensivos,

durante intervencgdes perioperatorias,

ou aplicagées de didlise. Os grupos de
doentes com um peso corporal inferior a
3,5 kg estdo excluidos da aplicagao.

Diretrizes de manuseamento

A extensao para perfusdo ASTOTUBE apenas
pode ser utilizada em combinagdo com os
aquecedores ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM
PLUS e PRISMATHERM Il e com conjuntos
de perfusao/transfusao padrao e canulas

venosas permanentes padrdo. O ASTOTUBE

apenas pode ser utilizado em instalagdes
de cuidados de saude profissionais e por
pessoal qualificado.

A duragdo da aplicagdo ndo pode exceder
96 horas.

1. Prenda a extremidade IV da
extensao para perfusao (Luer Lock
fémea) no suporte do tubo traseiro
(Fig. 1).

2. Comecando na parte posterior,
enrole e insira a extensédo para
perfusao no sentido contrario ao
dos ponteiros do relégio para cima e
em redor da ranhura circunferencial
do permutador de calor (Fig. 2).

3. Apds deixar a Ultima circulagéo,
prenda a extensdo para perfusao no
suporte do tubo frontal (Fig. 3).

4. Ligue a extensao para

perfusao ao conjunto de perfusao
do recipiente para liquidos (Fig. 4).
5. Encha o sistema de
perfusao: deixe o fluido fluir até nao
se observar ar no sistema e todas
as linhas estarem completamente
cheias de fluido (Fig. 5).
6. Ligue a extremidade do
lado do doente da extenséo para
perfusao a canula do doente e
certifique-se de que estd bem fixa.

Informagées de seguranca e avisos
Risco de lesdo!

« Consulte as instrugdes de utilizagdo dos
aquecedores ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS
ou PRISMATHERM Il

Risco de infe¢do!

«Ndo utilizar se a embalagem estiver aberta
ou danificada.

« Ndo utilizar se as tampas de protegao estiverem
fora do lugar.

« Alguns medicamentos podem néo ser compativeis
com os materiais e componentes dos tubos ou
com medicamentos perfundidos em simultdneo.
Consulte o RCM dos medicamentos.

«Qualquer reutilizagdo representa um risco
potencial para o doente ou perigo de infegéo

para o utilizador. A contaminagdo do dispositivo
pode originar ferimentos, doenga ou morte do
doente. O reprocessamento pode comprometer
aintegridade estrutural do dispositivo.

« Eliminar o dispositivo usado em conformidade
com os requlamentos aplicdveis ou com o
procedimento existente no estabelecimento
desatide.

Risco de embolia gasosa!

« Quando os fluidos sdo aquecidos, é possivel
que ocorra formacdo de gds (forma de bolha).

« Certifique-se de que todas as ligagoes do fluxo
de fluido completo estdo fixas firmemente de
modo a evitar fugas de fluido e uma perfusdo
inadvertida de ar no fluxo de fluido.

« Encha todos os filtros, linhas e conjuntos
descartdveis antes de iniciar um tratamento.
« Deve ter-se sempre extremo cuidado para
garantir que ndo é administrado um bdlus

de ar no doente.
Risco de hemdlise!

« Certifique-se de que a linha de perfusdo ndo
estd dobrada.
Eliminacao
Os residuos bioldgicos perigosos devem ser
eliminados de acordo com o protocolo local.

Comunicacgao de incidentes

Qualquer ocorréncia de um incidente
grave relacionado com o dispositivo
deverd ser comunicada ao fabricante e
a autoridade competente.

ro - Instructiuni de utilizare

Scop de utilizare prevazut

Extensie de perfuzie sterild, de unica
folosinta pentru incalzirea sangelui,
fluidelor intravenoase si a fluidelor de
irigare in combinatie cu ASTOTHERM,
ASTOTHERM PLUS si PRISMATHERM 1.

Grupul tinta de pacienti este reprezentat
de pacientii care au nevoie de perfuzii
si transfuzii termice in sectia de terapie
intensiva, in timpul interventiilor
perioperatorii sau al aplicatiilor de dializa.
Grupurile de pacienti cu o greutate
corporald mai micd de 3,5 kg sunt excluse.

Indrumaéri pentru manipulare

Extensia de perfuzie ASTOTUBE poate
fi utilizatda numai in combinatie cu
incdlzitoarele ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM
PLUS si PRISMATHERM |, seturi de perfuzie/
transfuzie standard si canule venoase
interioare standard.

ASTOTUBE poate fi utilizat numai in unitati
medicale profesionale si numai de catre
personal calificat.

Durata de aplicare nu trebuie sa depaseasca
96 de ore.

1. Fixati capatul pentru administrare
intravenoasa al extensiei de perfuzie
(Luer Lock mama) in suportul
tubului din spate (Fig. 1).

2. Pornind de la spate, desfasurati si
introduceti extensia de perfuzie in
sens invers acelor de ceasornic, in
sus si de jur imprejur in canelura
circumferentiala a schimbatorului de
caldura (Fig. 2).

3. Dupa iesirea din ultima circulatie,
fixati extensia de perfuzie in
suportul tubului frontal (Fig. 3).

4. Conectati extensia de perfuzie la
setul de perfuzie al recipientului de
lichide (Fig. 4).

5. Amorsati sistemul de perfuzie: lasati
fluidul sé curga pana cand dispare
tot aerul din sistem si toate liniile
sunt complet umplute cu fluid

(Fig. 5).

6. Conectati capatul de pe partea
pacientului al extensiei de perfuzie
la canula pacientului si asigurati-va
ca este bine fixat.

Informatii de siguranta si avertizare
Risc de vatamare!

« Vi rugdm sd consultatiinstructiunile de utilizare
pentruincdlzitoarele ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM
PLUS sau PRISMATHERM I1

Risc de infectie!

«A nu se utiliza dacd ambalajul este deschis
sau deteriorat.

« Anuse utilizain cazul in care capacele protectoare
sunt deplasate.

« Unele medicamente ar putea fiincompatibile cu
materialele sau componentele de intubare sau
cumedicamente infuzate in paralel. Consultati
rezumatul caracteristicilor produsului pentru
medicamentele respective.

«Reutilizarea reprezintd un pericol potential
de infectare a pacientului sau a utilizatorului.
Contaminarea dispozitivului poate duce la
vatdmarea, imbolndvirea sau moartea pacientului.
Reprocesarea poate afectaintegritatea structurald
adispozitivului.

- Eliminati dispozitivul folosit in conformitate
cu reglementrile aplicabile sau cu procedura
unitatii medicale.

Risc de aeroembolii!

« (dnd fluidele sunt incdlzite, este posibil sd se
formeze gaze (sub formd de bule).

- Asigurati-va cd toate racordurile circuitului
complet de fluide sunt fixate bine, pentru a preveni
scurgerile de fluide si infiltrarea accidentald a
aeruluiin circuitul de fluide.

- Amorsatitoatefiltrele, liniile si seturile de unicd
folosintd inainte de a incepe un tratament.

- Fii extrem de atenti in permanentd, pentru
avd asigura cd niciun bolus de aer nu intrd in
corpul pacientului.

Risc de hemoliza!

- Asigurati-vd cdlinia de perfuzie nu este indoitd.
Eliminare

Deseurile care reprezinta pericole biologice
trebuie eliminate in conformitate cu
protocolul local.

Raportarea incidentelor

Incidentele grave survenite in legatura
cu dispozitivul trebuie raportate catre
producator si autoritatea competenta.

ru - UHCTPYKLMA NO NPUMEHeHMIo

LieneBoe HasHauyeHne

CrepunbHbI OfHOPA30BbIA MHPY3MOHHDIN
YANUHUTENb ANA NOJOTrPEeBa KPOBMU,
BHYTPUBEHHbIX N NPPUTraLMOHHbIX
)uakocTen B covetaHum ¢ ASTOTHERM,
ASTOTHERM PLUS 1 PRISMATHERM I1.
LleneBas rpynna naLyeHToB — NaLMeHTbl
CNOTPEBHOCTHIO B TEMNOBLIX MHOY3NAX 1
nepenvBaHyAX BO BPEMA MHTEHCUBHOTO
neyeHunsa, nepuonepaumnoOHHbIX
BMeLlaTeNnbCTB UNK avanusa. Mizgenve
HeNb3A NPUMEHATL B rpymnne naynueHToB
C Maccow Tena Huxe 3,5 Kr.

Mpasuna o6pauexns

NHby3unoHHbIN yanuHutens ASTOTUBE
MO>HO MCMOJb30BaTb TOSIbKO B COYETAHNN
cHarpesatenamm ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM
PLUS n PRISMATHERM II, a Takxe co
CTaHAAPTHbIMY HAabopamm AN UHGY3nK
VAN NepennBaHnAa 1 CTaHAAPTHBIMU
NOCTOAHHBIMY BEHO3HBIMU KaHIONAMM.
ASTOTUBE mo»keT ncnonb3oBaTbca
TONbKO B MNpodecCnoHanbHbIX
MEANLMHCKUX YUPEXTAEHUAX 1N TONbKO
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ASTOTUBE

KBaﬂI/ld)I/ILlI/IpOBaHHbIM rnepcoHasnom.

MpOoAOIKUTENBHOCTb NPVMEHEHNA He
[OMKHa NpesbllwaTh 96 Yacos.

1. 3aduKcupyiite BHyTPUBEHHbI
KOHeL| NHPY3MOHHOTO yANMHUTeNA
(rHe3poBOe NI03POBCKOe
coefviHeHMe) B 3a[lHeM AeprKaTtene
TPY6KM (pUc. 1).

2. HaumHas c 3agHel yactu, HamoTanTe
1 BCTaBbTe NHQY3NOHHbIV
YANVHUTENb NPOTUB YacOBOA
CTpenku BBEPX ¥ MO Kpyry B
KOJbLIeBOM Ma3 Tennoo6MeHHMKa
(puc. 2).

3. Mocne nocnegHero BUTKa
3apnKCUpyTe MHPY3NOHHDII
YANVHUTENb B NepeHeM fiepxkatene
TpYy6KM (puc. 3).

4. CoepunHUTE UHDY3VOHHDIN
YANVHUTENb C UHPY3NOHHBIM
HabopoMm KoHTelHepa AnA
KupkocTu (puc. 4).

5. 3anonHuTe NHPY3NOHHYIO CUCTemy:
[aliTe )XNOKOCTU Teub O TexX Nnop,
NoKa B CMCTEME He NepecTaHeT
HabniofaTbCcA BO3AYX U BCE NINHUN
He 6yayT NONHOCTbIO 3aMONHEHbI
KuUAKoCTbo (puc. 5).

6. MNMopcoeanHUTe KOHeL,
NHPY3VOHHOTO YASIMHUTENA CO
CTOPOHbI MaLNEHTa K KaHtone
nauueHTa 1 obecrneyste HaEXHYI0
dukcaymio.

Undopmayus o 6
npedynpexoeHus

HOCMU U

Puck nonyyerHusa mpaemei!

« (M. UHCmpyKyuu no kcnayamayuu
Hazpesameneli ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM
PLUS unu PRISMATHERM Il

Puck 3apakenusa!

« He ucnosb3ytime ycmpoticmeo, eciu ynakoska
B8CKPLIMA UNU NOBPeXeHa.

« He ucnoib308ame, ecu 3auumHele Koaina4u
CMewjeHbl.

« Hekomopeie iexapcmeenHele npenapamel
Mo2ym Gbimb HecogMecmuMel cMAmepuanamu u
KOMNOHEHMamu mpy6oK uu fekapcmeeHHeIMU
npenapamamu, 8600UMbIMU 00HOBPEMEHHO.
06pamumece K UHCMpyKYUAM N0 NPUMEHeHUI0
JIeKapCMeeHHbIX npendapamos.

«[losmopHoe ucnonb3osanue co3daem
NomeHYuanbHyll puck UHGUYUPOBAHUA
nayuesma unu nob308amesna. 3apaxexue
ycmpoticmea Moxem npugecmu K mpasme
nayuesma, ezo 3a60/1€8aHUI0 LU CMepmU.
[TosmopHas 06pabomka Moxem Hapywume
CMPpYKMYPHYI0 Yea0CmHoCcmb ycmpoiicmea.

« Ymunu3upyiime ucnonb308axHoe ycmpoticmeo
8C00MBemcmauL CnpUMeHUMbIMU NPaBLIamu
U/ npoyedypamu MeoUyUHCKo20 y4pexaeHus.

Puck 8030ywHoli sm6onuu!

« Ko20a xudkocmu Hazpesarmcs, 803MOXHO
8bidesneHue 2a3a (ny3bipbKosas opma).

« [Ina npedomepaujeHus ymeyex xudkocmu
U HenpeoHameperH020 NonadaHus 8030yxa
8 ee nomok cedume 3a mem, YmoGbl 8ce
C0eQUHeHUA Ha 8CeM nymu NoMOKa Xudkocmu
Gbliu NI0OMHO 3a(UKCUPOBAHBI.

« [Teped Hayanom npoyedypel 3anosiksAtime ece
unbmpsl, IUHUU U 00HOPA308ble HAGOPbI.
« Bce20a cnedyem npoagname KpatiHioro
0CMOpOXHOCMB, YMOobbI He donycmumb
nonaoawus 60/1tca 8030yxa 8 0p2aHu3m

nayuesma.

Puck zemonusza!

« (n1edume 3a mem, YmoGbl UHQY3UOHHAS IUHUA
He nepekpyyueanace.

Buonoruuyeckne onacHble oTxoAbl
Heo6X0AMMO YTUNN3MPOBATb B COOTBETCTBIM
C MECTHbIM MPOTOKO/OM.

WHb

06 nHYW, Tax

PYop P

O no6om cepbe3HOM NPOUCLLECTBIN
C YCTPONCTBOM criegyeT coobuwaTtb
M3roTOBUTESTIO U KOMMETEHTHBIM OpraHam.
sk - Navod na pouzitie

Ucel pouzitia

Sterilny jednorazovy infuzny nadstavec
na ohrievanie krvi, intravenéznych
tekutin a iriga¢nych tekutin v kombinacii
s ohrieva¢mi ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM
PLUS a PRISMATHERM II. Cielovou skupinou
pacientov su pacienti v intenzivnej
starostlivosti s potrebou ohrievania
infuzii a transfuzii, pocas perioperacnych

intervencii alebo dialyza¢nych aplikacii.
Skupiny pacientov s telesnou hmotnostou

nizsou nez 3,5 kg st zaplikacie vyltcené.

Pokyny na manipulaciu
Inflizny nadstavec ASTOTUBE mozno pouzit

len v kombinécii s ohrieva¢mi ASTOTHERM

ASTOTHERM PLUS a PRISMATHERM ||
a standardnymi infGznymi/transfiznymi
sUpravami a standardnymi zavedenymi
vendznymi kanylami. Nadstavec ASTOTUBE
sa moze pouzivat len v profesionalnych
zdravotnickych zariadeniach a len

kvalifikovanym personalom.

Trvanie aplikacie nesmie presiahnut
96 hodin.

1. Zacvaknite IV koniec infuzneho
nadstavca (zasuvkovy konektor Luer
Lock) do zadného drziaka hadicky
(obr. 1).

2. Zaénite odzadu, navinte a vlozte

infuzny nadstavec proti smeru
hodinovych ruci¢iek smerom nahor
a dookola do obvodovej drazky
vymennika tepla (obr. 2).

3. Po skonceni posledného otocenia

zacvaknite infuzny nadstavec do
predného drziaka hadicky (obr. 3).

4. Prepojte infuzny nadstavec

s infiznou stpravou nadobky na
kvapalinu (obr. 4).

5. Naplnte infuzny systém:

nechajte tekutinu tiect, kym

v systéme nezostane Ziadny vzduch
a kym sa vsetky hadicky Uplne
nenaplnia tekutinou (obr. 5).

6. Pripojte koniec inflizneho

nadstavca na strane pacienta ku
kanyle pacienta a zaistite dobru
fixaciu.

Bezpeénostné informdcie

avarovania

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia!

« Pozrite sindvod na pouZitie ohrievacov ASTOTHERM,
ASTOTHERM PLUS alebo PRISMATHERM Il.

Riziko infekcie!

«Nepouzivajte, ak je balenie otvoreny alebo
poskodené.

- NepouZivajte bez riadne nasadenych ochrannych
uzdverov.

- Niektoré lieky mozu byt nekompatibilné
s komponentmia materidlmi hadiciek alebo so
stibezne infizne poddvanymiliekmi. Pozrite si
pribalovy letdk prislusného lieku.

- Opdtovné poutzitie predstavuje potencidlne
riziko infekcie pacienta alebo pouZivatela.
Kontamindcia tejto pomdcky méze mat za
ndsledok zranenie, ochorenie alebo smrt pacienta.
Priprava pomdcky na opditovné pouZitie moze
narusit jej Strukturdlnu integritu.

« Pouzitti pomdcku zlikvidujte v stilade s platnymi
predpismi alebo postupmi zdravotnickeho
zariadenia.

Nebezpecenstvo vzduchovej embalie!

« Ked'sa tekutiny zohrejti, je mozné, Ze sa uvolni
plyn (tvorba bublin).

« Uistite sa, Ze vSetky spoje celého priidu tekutiny
st pevne pripevnené, aby sa zabrdnilo tniku
tekutiny a nedmyselnému vniknutiu vzduchu
do pridu tekutiny.

« Pred zacatim osetrenia napliite vsetky filtre,
hadicky a jednorazové stipravy.

« Vzdy je potrebné venovat mimoriadnu pozornost
tomu, aby sa k pacientovi nedostal bolus vzduchu.

Riziko hemolyzy!

« Uistite sa, Ze infiizna hadicka nie je prehnutd.
Likvidacia
Biologicky nebezpe¢ny odpad musi

byt zlikvidovany v sulade s miestnym
protokolom.

Hlasenie neziaducich udalosti

Kazdu zdvaznu neziaducu udalost, ku ktorej
dojde v suvislosti s touto pomdckou, je
potrebné nahlasit vyrobcovi a prislusnému
uradu.

sl - Navodila za uporabo
Predvideni namen

Sterilni infuzijski podaljsek za enkratno
uporabo za segrevanje krvi, intravenskih
tekocin in tekocin za izpiranje v kombinaciji
s pripomocki ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM
PLUS in PRISMATHERM 1.

Ciljna skupina bolnikov so bolniki na
intenzivni negi, med perioperativnimi
posegi ali med dajanjem dialize, ki
potrebujejo tople infuzije in transfuzije.
Pri skupini bolnikov s telesno tezo pod
3,5 kg se pripomocek ne sme uporabljati.

Smernice za rokovanje

Infuzijski podaljsek ASTOTUBE se lahko
uporablja samo v kombinaciji s pripomocki
za segrevanje ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM
PLUS in PRISMATHERM Il ter standardnimi
infuzijskimi/transfuzijskimi kompleti in
standardnimi vstavljenimi venskimi kanilami.
Pripomocek ASTOTUBE lahko uporablja
samo usposobljeno osebje v strokovnih
zdravstvenih ustanovah.

Uporabljati se ne sme dlje kot 96 ur.

1. Konec za i.v. infuzijskega podaljska
(zenski prikljucek Luer Lock) pripnite
v zadnje drzalo cevke (sl. 1).

2. Zacnite od zadaj ter navijajte
infuzijski podaljSek v nasprotni smeri
urnega kazalca navzgor in okoli
okroglega utora izmenjevalnika
toplote ter podaljsek vstavite v utor
(sl. 2).

3. Ko koncate zadniji krog, pripnite
infuzijski podaljSek v sprednje drzalo
cevke (sl. 3).

4. Infuzijski podaljsek

povezite z infuzijskim kompletom
vsebnika tekocine (sl. 4).

5. Napolnite infuzijski sistem:
tekocina naj tece, dokler v sistemu
ne vidite vec zraka in dokler niso
vse cevke popolnoma napolnjene s
tekocino (sl. 5).

6. Konec infuzijskega
podaljska na strani bolnika
prikljucite na kanilo bolnika in se
prepricajte, da je dobro pritrjen.

Varnostne in opozorilne informacije
Nevarnost poskodbe!

« Upostevajte navodila za uporabo pripomockov
za segrevanje ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS
oziroma PRISMATHERM 1.

Nevarnost okuzbe!

«Ne uporabljajte, ce je embalaza odprta ali
poskodovana.

« Neuporabite, cezascitnipokrovckiniso namesceni.

« Nekaterazdravila mordaniso zdruZljiva z materiali
inkomponentamicevk ali vzporedno infundiranimi
zdravili. Glejte povzetek znacilnosti zdravil.

« Ponovna uporaba povzrocitveganje za okuzbo
bolnika aliuporabnika. Kontaminacija pripomocka
lahko povzrociposkodbo, bolezen alismrt bolnika.
Ponovna obdelava lahko ogrozi strukturno
celovitost pripomocka.

«Uporabljeni pripomocek zavrzite v skladu z
veljavnimi predpisi ali postopkom zdravstvene
ustanove.

Nevarnost zracne embolije!

« Ko se tekocine segrejejo, lahko nastane plin
(nastanejo mehurcki).

« Prepricajte se, da so vsi prikljucki pri celotnem
pretoku tekocine trdno pritrjeni, da preprecite
iztekanje tekocine in nenameren vdor zraka v
pretok tekocine.

« Pred zacetkom zdravljenja pripravite vsefiltre,
cevke in komplete za enkratno uporabo.

« Vedno je treba zelo paziti, da se bolus zraka ne
dovede v bolnika.

Nevarnost hemolize!

« Prepricajte se, da infuzijska cevka ni upognjena.
Odstranjevanje
Biolosko nevarne odpadke je treba zavreci
v skladu z lokalnim protokolom.
Porocanje o dogodkih

O vseh resnih dogodkih, do katerih pride v
povezavi s pripomockom, je treba porocati
proizvajalcu in pristojnemu organu.

sv - Bruksanvisning

Avsedd anviandning

Steril infusionsforlangning for engangsbruk

for uppvarmning av blod, intravendsa
vétskor och skéljvatskor i kombination
med ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS och
PRISMATHERM I1. Patientmalgruppen ar
patienter med behov av varmeinfusioner
och transfusion i intensivvard, under
perioperativa ingrepp samt for dialys.
Anvandningsomradet inkluderar inte

patientgrupper med en kroppsvikt under

3,5 kg.

Riktlinjer for hantering

ASTOTUBE infusionsforlangning far
endast anvandas i kombination med
varmarna ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM
PLUS och PRISMATHERM I, samt med
standardinfusions-/transfusionsset och
kvarliggande vendsa standardkanyler.
ASTOTUBE far endast anvandas pa
professionella vardinrattningar och av
kvalificerad personal.

Far inte anvandas i mer an 96 timmar.

1. FastIV-anden av infusions-
forlangningen (honluerlas) i den
bakre slanghéllaren (fig. 1).

2. Borja bakifran och linda och satt
in infusionsférlangningen moturs
uppat och runt i varmevaxlarens
omkretsskara (fig. 2).

3. Nérdu har ldmnat den sista
cirkulationen kldmmer du fast
infusionsférlangningen i den framre
slanghallaren (fig. 3).

4. Anslut infusionsforlangningen till
vétskebehdllarens infusionsset
(fig. 4).

5. Prima infusionssystemet:
1at vétska floda tills ingen luft
observeras i systemet och alla
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(fig. 5).

6. Anslut patientsidans ande av
infusionsférlangningen till
patientens kanyl och sékerstéll god
fixering.

Sdkerhets- och varningsinformation

Risk for skada!

« Se bruksanvisningen for vdrmarna ASTOTHERM,
ASTOTHERM PLUS eller PRISMATHERM II

Risk for infektion!

«Anvind inte om forpackningen har dppnats
eller skadats.

« Anvénd inte om skyddslocken dir rubbade.

«Vissa ldkemedel kan vara oforenliga med
slangmaterial och komponenter eller parallellt
infunderade Idkemedel. Se Idkemedlens
produktresuméer.

« Ateranviindning av produkten innebdr en
potentiell infektionsrisk for patienten och
anvdndaren. Kontamination av enheten
kan leda till skada, sjukdom eller dodsfall
for patienten. Ateranvindning kan dventyra
enhetens strukturella integritet.

« Kassera anvénd enhet i enlighet medtillimpliga
bestdmmelser eller sjukhusrutiner.

Risk for luftemboli!

« N véitskor vdrms upp finns risken att gas kan
utvecklas (bubbelbildning).

« Kontrollera att alla anslutningar i hela
vitskestrammen sitter fast ordentligt for att
forhindra viitskeldckage och oavsiktlig infusion
av luft i vitskestrsmmen.

« Prima allafilter, slangar och engdngsset innan
du pdbarjar en behandling.

« Extrem forsiktighet ska alltid iakttas for att
sdkerstdlla att en luftbolus inte Gverfors till
patienten.

Risk for hemolys!

«Setill att infusionsslangen inte dir vikt.

Kassering

Biologiskt riskavfall maste kasseras enligt
lokala rutiner.

Rapportering av incidenter

Alla allvarliga handelser som har intraffat
isamband med enheten ska rapporteras
till tillverkaren och behorig myndighet.

tr - Kullanim talimatlan

Kullanim Amaa

ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS ve
PRISMATHERM Il ile birlikte kani, intravendz
sivilari ve irigasyon sivilarini isitmak igin
steril, tek kullanimlik inflizyon uzatmasi.
Hedef hasta grubu yogun bakimda,
perioperatif mudahaleler ya da diyaliz
uygulamalari sirasinda isitilmis infiizyonlara
ve transfiizyonlara ihtiyag duyan hastalardir.
Vicut agirhdi 3,5 kg altinda olan hasta
gruplari uygulama disinda tutulmustur.

Kullanim Yonergeleri

ASTOTUBE inflizyon uzatmasi sadece
ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS ve
PRISMATHERM |l isiticilari ve standart
inflizyon/transfiizyon setleri ve standart
yerlestirici venoz kandilleri ile birlikte
kullanilabilir.

ASTOTUBE sadece profesyonel saghk
hizmeti tesislerinde ve yetkili personel
tarafindan kullanilabilir.

Uygulama siresi 96 saati asmamalidir.

1. Inflizyon uzatmasinin IV ucunu (disi
Luer Kilit), arka tup tutucuya takin
(Sekil 1).

2. infiizyon uzatmasini arkadan
baslayarak saat yoniiniin tersi yonde
1sl esanjoriiniin cevresi boyunca

yerlestirin (Sekil 2).

3. Son turu bitirdikten sonra infiizyon

uzatmasini 6n tlip tutucuya takin
(Sekil 3).

4. Infiizyon uzatmasini, sivi kabinin

inflizyon setine baglayin (Sekil 4).

5. Infiizyon sistemini hazirlayin:

Sistemde herhangi bir hava
gorilmeyene ve tim hatlar
tamamen sivi ile dolana kadar sivinin
akmasini saglayin (Sekil 5).

6. Infiizyon uzatmasinin hasta tarafini

hasta kanultne baglayin ve iyice
sabitlendiginden emin olun.

Giivenlik ve Uyari Bilgileri

Yaralanma riski!

« Liitfen ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS ya da
PRISMATHERM Il stticilanin talimatlarina goz atin

Enfeksiyon riski!

- Ambalaj agilmissa veya hasarliysa kullanmayn.

« Koruyucu kapaklar yerinde degilse kullanmayin.

- Baziilaglar, tiip malzemeleri ve bilesenleri veya
paralel infiize edilen ilaglar ile uyumsuz olabilir.
Liitfen ilaglarin SMPCsine bakin.

« Yeniden kullanim, hasta veya kullanici igin
potansiyel enfeksiyon riski olusturur. Cihazin
kontaminasyonu hastanin yaralanmasina,
hastalanmasina veya dliimiine yol aabilir.
Yeniden islenmesi, cihazin yapisal biitiinliiginii
tehlikeye atabilir.

« Kullanilmis cihazi gegerli diizenlemelere veya
saglik tesisi prosediiriine uygun olarak atin.

Hava embolisi riski!

« Swilar isttildiginda gaz olusumu (baloncuk
formunda) olusabilir.

« Swi sizintilarini ve sivi akisinda istenmeyen
hava infiizyonunun gerceklesmesini gnlemek
icin sivi akisinin tamaminin tiim baglantilarinin
saglam bir sekilde sabitlendiginden emin olun.

« Bir tedaviye baslamadan dnce tiim filtreleri,
hatlari ve tek kullanimlik setleri hazirlayin.

« Hava bolusunun hastaya gegmediginden
emin olmak icin daima son derece dikkatli
olunmasi gereklidir.

Hemoliz riski!

«Infiizyon hattinin biikiilmediginden emin olun.

Atma

Biyolojik olarak tehlikeli atiklar yerel
protokollere uygun olarak atilmalidir.

Olaylarin Bildirilmesi

Cihazla iliskili olarak ortaya cikan tim
ciddi olaylar, ureticiye ve yetkili makama
bildirilmelidir.

et - Kasutusjuhend

Eesmirk

Steriilne ihekordne infusioonipikendus
vere, intravenoossete vedelike ja
niisutusvedelike soojendamiseks koos
seadmetega ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM
PLUS ja PRISMATHERM II.

Patsientide sihtriihm on patsiendid, kellel
on soojusinfusioonide ja veretilekande
vajadus intensiivravis, perioperatiivsete
sekkumiste ajal voi diallitisirakendused.
Patsiendiriihmad, kelle kehamass on alla
3,5 kg, ei tohi seda kasutada.

Kasitsemisjuhend

Infusioonipikendust ASTOTUBE véib
kasutada ainult koos soojenditega
ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS ja
PRISMATHERM Il ning standardsete
infusiooni-/verelilekandekomplektide ja
standardsete pusivate veenikanudlidega.
ASTOTUBE'i tohib kasutada ainult
professionaalsetes tervishoiuasutustes
ja ainult kvalifitseeritud personal.

Kasutuskestus ei tohi tiletada 96 tundi.

1. Kinnitage infusioonipikenduse
intravenoosne ots (Lueri
lukkliitmiku valiskoonus) tagumise
voolikuhoidiku kiilge (joonis 1).

2. Alustades tagantpoolt, kerige
ja sisestage infusioonipikendus
vastupdeva Ules ja tmber
soojusvahetit imbritsevasse soonde
(joonis 2).

3. Parast viimasest ringlusest valjumist
kinnitage infusioonipikendus
eesmise voolikuhoidiku kiilge
(joonis 3).

4. Uhendage infusioonipikendus
vedelikumahuti
infusioonikomplektiga (joonis 4).

5. Taitke infusioonististeem:
laske vedelikul voolata, kuni
slisteemis enam Shku ei taheldata
ja koik voolikud on vedelikuga
taielikult taidetud (joonis 5).

6. Uhendage infusioonipikenduse

patsiendipoolne ots patsiendi
kanuiliga ja veenduge, et see on
hasti kinnitatud.

h,

Ohutus- ja hoi e

Vigastusoht!

« Palunvaadake soojendite ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM
PLUS voi PRISVATHERM Il kasutusjuhendit.

Infektsioonioht!

- Airge kasutage, kui pakend on avatud voi
kahjustatud.

- Arge kasutage kaitsekorkide nihkumise korral.

«Méned ravimid véivad olla kokkusobimatud
voolikute materjalide ja komponentidega voi
paralleelselt infundeeritud ravimitega. Palun
lugege ravimite ravimi omaduste kokkuvatet.

« Korduskasutamine tekitab voimaliku patsiendi voi
kasutaja infektsiooni ohu. Seadme saastumine
voib pohjustada vigastusi, haiqust vai patsiendi
surma. Seadme iimber tddtlemine voib kahjustada
selle strukturaalset terviklikkust.

«Korvaldage kasutatud seade vastavalt
kohalduvatele eeskirjadele vai tervishoiuasutuse
nduetele.

Ohkemboolia oht!

« Vedelike soojendamisel vaib tekkida gaas
(mullidena).

« Veenduge, et kogu vedelikuvoo kdik iihendused
ontihedalt kinnitatud, et viltida vedeliku leket
ja tahtmatut 6hu infusiooni vedelikuvoogu.

« Enne ravi alustamist tditke koik filtrid, torud
ja iihekordsed komplektid.

« Alati tuleb olla ddrmiselt ettevaatlik, et 6hu
boolus ei kanduks patsiendini.

Hemoliiiisi oht!

« Veenduge, et infusioonivoolikul ei oleks keerde.

Uhekorratooted

Bioohtlikud jaatmed tuleb kérvaldada
kohalike eeskirjade jargi.

Juhtumitest teatamine

Mis tahes seadmega seotud tosistest

juhtumitest tuleb teatada tootjale ja

padevale asutusele.

It - Naudojimo instrukcija

Numatytoji paskirtis

Sterilus vienkartinis infuzinis ilgiklis kraujui,
intraveniniams skysc¢iams ir drékinimo
skysciams $ildyti kartu su ASTOTHERM,
ASTOTHERM PLUS ir PRISMATHERM I1.

Tiksliné pacienty grupé yra pacientai,

kuriems reikalingos siluminés infuzijos ir

transfuzijos intensyviosios terapijos metu,

perioperaciniy intervencijy laikotarpiu
arba naudojant dialize. Pacienty grupés,
kuriy kano svoris mazesnis nei 3,5 kg,

nejtraukiamos j gydyma.

Naudojimo gairés

ASTOTUBE infuzinis ilgiklis gali bati
naudojamas tik kartu su Sildytuvais
ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS ir
PRISMATHERM Il bei standartiniais infuzijos
/ transfuzijos rinkiniais ir standartinémis
vidinémis veny kaniulémis.

ASTOTUBE gali bati naudojamas tik
profesionaliose sveikatos priezitros
istaigose ir naudoti gali tik kvalifikuotas
personalas.

Naudojimo trukmé neturi virsyti 96 valandy.

1. |statykite infuzinio ilgiklio IV
gala (vidiné,Luer Lock”) j galinj
vamzdelio laikiklj (1 pav.).

2. Pradédami nuo galo, vyniokite
ir jkiskite infuzinj ilgiklj pries
laikrodzio rodykle aukstyn ir aplink
j Silumokaicio apskritiminj griovelj
(2 pav.).

3. Po paskutinés cirkuliacijos

uzfiksuokite infuzinj ilgiklj
priekiniame vamzdelio laikiklyje
(3 pav.).

4. Infuzinjilgiklj prijunkite prie

infuzinio rinkinio skyscio talpyklos
(4 pav.).

5. Uzpildykite infuzine sistema:
leiskite skysciui teketi, kol sistemoje
nebesimatys oro ir visos linijos bus
visiskai uzpildytos skyscio (5 pav.).

6. Prijunkite paciento pusés infuzinio

ilgiklio galg prie paciento kaniulés ir
uztikrinkite gera fiksacija.

Saugos ir jspéjamoji informacija:
Suzalojimo pavojus!
« Zr. sildytuvy ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS

arba PRISMATHERM Il naudojimo instrukcijas.
Infekcijos pavojus!

« Nenaudokite, jei pakuoté atidaryta arba pazeista.

«Nenaudoti, jei apsauginiai dangteliai pasislinke.

«Kai kurie vaistai gali bati nesuderinami su
vamzdeliy medziagomis ir komponentais arba
panasiai leidziamais vaistais. Zr. vaisty S.

«Naudojant pakartotinai kyla paciento arba
naudotojo infekcijos rizika. Dél uZterstos
priemonés pacientas gali biti suZalotas, susirgti
arba mirti. Apdorojus pakartotinai, gali bati
paZeistas priemonés vientisumas.

«Naudotq priemone Salinkite pagal taikomus
reikalavimus arba sveikatos prieZidros jstaigos
procedurg.

Oro embolijos pavojus!

« Kai skysciai Sildomi, gali susidaryti dujy
(susiformuoti burbuliukai).

« [sitikinkite, kad visos viso skyscio srauto jungtys
yratvirtaipritvirtintos, kad iSvengtuméte skyscio
nuotékio ir netycinés oro infuzijos  skyscio srove.

« Pries pradédami gydymg, uZpildykite visus
filtrus, linijas ir vienkartinius rinkinius.

« Visada batina imtis ypatingy atsargumo
priemoniy, kad oro boliusas nepatekty j pacientg.

Hemolizés pavojus!

«[sitikinkite, kad infuzijos linija néra sulenkta.
Kraujo
Biologiskai pavojingos atliekos turi bati
salinamos pagal vietinj protokola.
Pranesimas apie jvykius
Apie bet kokj su priemone susijusj rimta
incidenta batina pranesti gamintojui ir
atitinkamai institucijai.

Iv - Lietosanas noradijumi

Paredzétie mérki

Sterila, vienreizlietojama infuzijas
pagarinajuma linija asinu, intravenozo
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Skidrumu un irigacijas skidrumu sasildisanai
kombinacija ar ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM
PLUS un PRISMATHERM I1.

Mérka pacientu grupa ir pacienti ar
nepieciesamibu péc uzsilditam infazijam
un parlieSanas intensivas terapijas laika,
perioperacijas vai dializes laika. Pacientu
grupas ar kermena masu lidz 3,5 kg ir
izslégtas no procedaram.

Lietosanas norades

ASTOTUBE infzijas pagarinajuma liniju
drikst izmantot tikai kopa ar silditajiem
ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM PLUS un
PRISMATHERM I1, ka ari standarta infuzijas/
parliesanas komplektiem un standarta
venozajam kanulam.

ASTOTUBE drikst lietot tikai profesionalas
veselibas aprlpes iestadés un tikai kvalificéts
personals.

Proceddras ilgums nedrikst parsniegt
96 stundas.

1. Nofikséjiet infGzijas pagarindjuma
linijas i.v. galu (aptverosais Luera
tipa fiksators) aizmuguréja caurules
turétaja (1. attéls).

2. Sakot no aizmugures, uztiniet un
ievietojiet inflzijas pagarinajuma
liniju pretéji pulkstenraditaju
kustibas virzienam uz augsu un
apkart siltummaina rinka rieva
(2. attéls).

3. Péc pédeéjas cirkulacijas atstasanas
piestipriniet inflzijas pagarinajuma
liniju priekséja caurules turétaja
(3. attéls).

4, Savienojiet inflzijas pagarinajumu
ar skidruma tvertnes infazijas
komplektu (4. attéls).

5. Uzpildiet infGzijas sistému: |aujiet
skidrumam plast, [idz sistéma netiek
novérots gaiss un visas linijas ir
pilniba piepilditas ar $kidrumu
(5. attéls).

6. Savienojiet infuzijas pagarinajuma
pacienta sanu galu ar pacienta
kanulu un nodrogsiniet labu fiksaciju.

Informadcija par drosibu un
bridinajumiem:
Traumu gusanas risks!

« Liidzu, skatiet silditaju ASTOTHERM, ASTOTHERM
PLUS vai PRISMATHERM Il lietosanas instrukciju

Infekcijas risks!

«Neizmantot, ja ir atverts vai bojats iepakojums!

- Nelietojiet, ja aizsargvacini ir nopemti.

«Dazas zales var bat nesaderigas ar caurulisu
materidliem un komponentiem vai paraleli
ievaditam zalem. Skatiet zalu aprakstu.

« Atkartota lietoSana var radit risku pacientam vai
lietotaja inficésands risku. lerices piesarnojums
var izraisit pacienta traumu, slimibu vai navi.
Atkartota apstrade var apdraudet ierices
strukturalo integritati.

«Buang peralatan bekas sesuai dengan ketentuan
atau prosedur fasilitas kesehatan yang berlaku.

Gaisa embolijas risks!

« Kad Skidrumi tiek uzsilditi, iespejams, var
veidoties gaze (veidojas burbuli).

- Parliecinieties, vai visi pilnigas skidruma
plismas savienojumi ir ciesi nostiprinati, lai
noverstu skidruma noplidi un netisu gaisa
ieplasanu skidruma plisma.

« Pirms arstéSanas uzsaksanas notiriet visus
filtrus, linijas un vienreizlietojamos komplektus.

« Vienmer ir jaievero ipasa piesardziba, lai
nodrosinatu, ka gaisa bolus injekcija nenonak
pie pacienta.

Hemolizes risks!

« Parliecinieties, vaiinfizijas caurule nav salocita.

Likvidésana

Biologiski bistamie atkritumi jaiznicina
saskana ar vietéjo protokolu.

Zinosana par incidentiem

Par visiem nopietniem incidentiem, kas
notikusi saistiba ar ierici, jazino razotajam
un kompetentajai iestadei.
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Modello

Contiene PVC

Non realizzato con lattice
di gomma naturale

Non realizzato con DEHP
Solo per
somministrazione
apressione

Privo di endotossine
(apadita di stoccaggio per
un tubo flessibile da 1m
Iv

Modelis

Satur PVH

Nav izgatavots no dabiska
kaucuka lateksa

Nav izgatavots no DEHP
Lietosanai ar spiedienu
Nesatur endotoksinus
1'm garas caurulites
uzglabasanas kapacitate.

it

et - IVSiimbolite selgitus
It - IVSimboliy paaiskinimas
Iv - IVSimbolu skaidrojums

Skyringarmynd
Inniheldur PVC

Ekki framleitt med
nattdrulegu gimmilatexi
Ekki framleitt med DEHP
Notist med prystingi
Aninneiturs
Geymslurymi fyrir 1
mlanga slongu

It

Modelis

Sudétyje yra PVC
Pagaminta be natiralaus
kauciuko latekso
Pagaminta be DEHP
Skirta slégiui

Tmilgio Zarnos talpa.

ASTOTUBE ©

s

Modell/tipus

PVC- tartalmaz
Nem tartalmaz
természetes gumilatexet
Gydrtdsdhoz nem
hasznaltak DEHP—t
Infiiziés pumpdval
valé hasznélatra

Nem tartalmaz
endotoxint

1'm hosszd tomlot
tud tdrolni

Sisaldab PVC-d
Valmistamisel i ole
kasutatud looduslikku
Ei ole valmistatud
DEHP-st
Survestamiseks

1 m pikkuse

hu

et

Mudel
mahutavus.

- Razlaga simbolov v zvezi
z intravensko aplikacijo

sv - IV Symbolforklaring
tr - IVSembol Agtklamasi

sk - Vysvetlivky symbolov IV

in icermez
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hr

Model

Sadrzi PVC

Nije izradeno iz lateksa
od prirodne gume

Nije izradeno od DEHP—a
Samo za uporabu

pod tlakom

Bez endotoksina
Kapacitet pohrane
cijevi duge 1 metar

tr

Model

PVC igerir

Dogal kauguk Lateksten
DEHP ile iiretilmemistir
Basingla kullanim igindir.
Endotok

Saklama kapasitesi
m. g

hortum kadardir.

Innehaller PVC
Produkten &r

inte tillverkad av

Ej tillverkad av DEHP
Endast for anvandning
med tryck
Lagringskapacitet for
en 1mldng slang.

Modell

sV

Sisaltaa PVC:ta

Ei sisélld
luonnonkumilateksia
Valmistuksessa ei ole
kdytetty DEHP:ta
Painekayttoon

Eisisalld endotoksiineja
Metrin mittaisen
letkun kapasiteetti

Malli

ASTOTUBE ©

dozylnego
pt - Descricao dos simbolos IV

ro - IVExplicatia simbolurilor
ru - IV 06bsAcHeHne cumBonos

Modelo

Contiene PVC

No estd fabricado con
|atex de caucho natural
No fabricado con DEHP
Para uso en presion

Sin endotoxinas
Capacidad de
almacenamiento de un
tubo de 1 m de longitud
sl

Model

Vsebuje PVC

Niiz lateksa iz
naravne gume
Niizdelano z DEHP
Samo za uporabo

pod tlakom

Brez

Prostornina v velikosti
1-metrske cevi

pl - Objasnienia symboli podawania
es

m

pacita

hadicky s dfzkou

Aev €ivat kataokeuaopévo
and DEHP

Aev mepiéyel evbotogivy
amoBrikevong owhva
Vyrobené bez pouzitia
kaucukového latexu

pikoug T m

sk

Movtého

Mepiéxel PVC

Aev kataokevaletal
and haté€ ané
(UOIKG KaoUTOOUK
[a xprion pe mieon
Xwpnukdtnta
Model

Obsahuje PVC
Vyrobené bez
pouZitia DEHP

Na tlakové poutzitie
Skladovacia ka

el

Symbol Explanation

®
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da

Model

Indeholder PVC

Ikke fremstillet med
naturgummilatex

Ikke fremstillet med DEHP
Endotoxin-frit
Opbevaringskapacitet for
en 1-meter lang slange
ru

Mogenb

Cogepiur MBX

He copepxuT natekca
He conepxut DEHP

[In ncnonb3oBakua
1104 A3BNEHNEM

be3 anpoToknHos
BMmecTuMocTb wnakra
NUHOi T M

Telefon +49 (0) 711-720670 « Telefax +49 (0) 711-7206757
wwwi.stihlerelectronic.de ¢ E-Mail: info.ste@gentherm.com

Stihler Electronic GmbH « Gaussstrasse 4 ¢
70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen « Germany

hu - Az IV szimbélum magyarazata
- Spiegazione dei simboli EV

is - Skyring a takni fyrir i.v.

it
nl - Uitleg van IV-symbolen

no - IV Symbolforklaring
Pouze k tlakovému pouziti | Til brug med tryk

cs

Model

Obsahuje PVC

Neni vyrobeno
zpfirodniho
kaucukového latexu
Neni vyrobeno

pomoci DEHP
Neobsahuje endotoxiny
Ulozny prostor pro
hadici dlouhou 1m
ro

Model

Contine PVC

Nu contine latex din
cauciuc natural

Nu este fabricat cu DEHP
Pentru utilizare

sub presiune

Féra endotoxine
(Capacitatea de stocare a
unui furtun lung de Tm

ASTOTUBE ©

@CTeCTBeH rymeH natekc
CbXpatenve Ha Mapkyy

CAbNXMKA 1T m

pt

Mogen

Coabpxa PVC

He e HanpaseH ¢

He e cb3pageto ¢ DEHP
3aum3non3sane

104 HanArate

be3 expoTokcnHn
Kanauurer Ha

Modelo

Contém PVC
Fabricado sem latex
de borracha natural
Feito sem DEHP

Para utilizagao

por pressao

Isento de endotoxinas
(Capacidade de
armazenamento de
uma sonda de 1m

bg

- Ene€iiynon oupBolou IV

es - Explicacion de los simbolos IV
- IV Symbolien merkitys

hr - Objasnjenje simbola infuzije

da - IV-symbolforklaring
Contient du PVC

Modele/type

Non fabriqué a l'aide de

caoutchouc naturel (latex)

Non fabriqué

avec du DEHP

Pour utilisation

par pression

Exempt d'endotoxines

Capacité de stockage

d'une tubulure de Tm
Nie zawiera lateksu
Wykonano bez uzycia DEHP
Do stosowania pod
cisnieniem
Nie zawiera endotoksyn
sie w przewodzie 0
dtugosci 1 metra

Zawiera PCW

el

fi

fr
pl
Model
Objetosc, j

ASTOTUBE ©

A GENTHERM COMPANY

en

Model

Contains PVC

Not made with natural
rubber Latex

Not made with DEHP
For pressure use
Endotoxin free
Storage capacity of
a1-mlong hose.
no

Modell

Inneholder PVC

Ikke laget av naturlig
Ikke fremstilt av DEHP
Uten endotoksiner
Oppbevaringsplass
for 1mlang slange

-Explication du symbole IV
bg -06scHeHue Ha cumBonuTe 3a IV

m Voor gebruik onder druk | Til bruk under trykk
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